EVENING SESSION
8.05 olclock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

November 9th, 1922.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour. Present His Worship Mayor
Murphy and Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, I'inlay, Sanfoxd,
Bissett, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald,
Guildford, Scanlon, O0'Toole, Mason, Hubley and Daw.

The Council was summoned to proceed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting) «

WORTH WEST AR TRUNK SEWER--NOTICE OF ACTION
WHELAN AND COSEMAN VS CITY.

& Read notice of action at law prososed to be taken
by Whelan and Cossmaen against the City 1in connectlon
with contract for excavation for the North West Arm

Trunk Sewer.

Canada Permanent Bldg.
Halifax, NoSn NOVC Srd, 19820

4 V/;he Corporation of the City of Halifax,
Holifax, Nova Socotias
Dear Sirgi-

We are instructed by Messrs. Whelan & Cossman
to bring actlion against the City tror the swm of $4344.17,
belng moneys payable by the City of Halifax to the said
Whelan & Cossman under and by virtue of a certain contract
in writing made between the sald Whelan & Cossman and the
City of Hallfax, the sald suwm being the final payment due
under sald contract, sald contract being for the excava-
tion of the North West Arm Sewer.

This notice is given in compliance with the
provisions of the Clty Charter, and we have to adviee
that if the above amount 1s not pald within twenty days
fpom the date of the service of this notlce a Wrlt will
be isgsued. Kindly be governed accordingly.

Davison Forsyth & WVialker.
Soliocitors for Whelan & Cossman.,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that this matter be referred to the City Solicitor for

necesgary action. Motion passed.
w— 200 =

. Y
o gt



November 9th, 1922,

U,Cuslls APPEAL FOR RELIEF FOR FOREST FIRE
SUFFERERS ETC.

Read circular letter Union of Canadian Municipalities

~re the activities of that orgenization covering amongst

other subjects the Stamp Tax, Unemploywent Conference,

Coal Shortage, allotted time for filing tenders for

Municipal requirements and covering a speclal appeal for

/

financial aid for the suffersrs from forest fires in North-

. 2T Ontaric and Quebsc.
LSJ:yLQ Referred to the Finance Commlittes for report with

the recomuendation that any matters contalned in the

letter which do not come within the purview of the
Finance Comulttee be forwarded by the Chalrman to the
appropriate Commlttee,

ANNUAL REPORT CLERK OF WORKS 1921-22

Ve ( Read Annual report Clerk cf Works for the Civic
Year 1921-82. Filed.
\/CITY'HOME AND TUBRERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ROSTER

Read report Charities Committee covering comparative
statement of number of inmates in City Home and Tuber-
culosis Hespital for month of October.

Halifax, N.S. November 8th, 1922

His Worship the WMayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni-—
The Charities Committee met this day and beg

to submit the following report.

Members present: Aldermen Gastonguay, Sanford,
MacDonald, O'Tocle and Burgess.

Alderman Sanford acted as Chalrman.
Superintendent's Report City Home October 19232, No, of

Inmates 307,

During the month of Ooctober 19223 there were 24
persons admitted into the Cilty Home, & born, 12 discharged,
and 2 died. Of the number admitted 4 were chargeable to
the Province and 20 to the City. The total number of
inmmates at this date 1ls 307, made up of 168 men, 132
women, and 7 children. On the same date last year there
were 178 men, 121 women and 15 children, a total of 314.

am 287 o




November 9th, 1928

superintendent's Report T.B., Hospltal, Ootober 19223,
Nos. of Patients 3B8.

During the month of October 1922 there were 5
ratlients admitted into the City Tuberculoesis Hospital,
2 men and 3 women, 1 man and 2 women were discharged,
and 2 men and 1 woman dled. The total number of patlents
Ootober 3lst 1922 was 36, made up of 21 men, 14 women and
1l child., On the same date last year there were 1l men,
1l women and 2 children, a total of 24,

H.S. Colwell,
Chairman.

Flled.
STREET PAVING CONTRACT--OSTERBERG AND ARCHIBALD

ead letter Osterberg and Archibald re their guaran-
tees in respect to Strest Paving Contracts.

Osterberg & Archibald Paving & Construc-
tion Coupany Ltd.,, 93 Hollls Street,
Hallfax, N.S. November 9th, 1923.

To the Mayor and City Council,
Halifax, N.S,.
Gentlemen: -

Since the work under our paving contract is
completed we respectfully request the cancellation of
our Guarantee Bond, which Bond was only for satisfactory
completion of the contract. We are somewhat urgent 1n
this matter to secure this release before November 1lth
in order to obtaln the refund on our premium, which refund
will amount to {700.00., We need this money at this time
very badly, and this is our reason for approaching you
in thie manner.

The amount retained by the Clty oh our
contract at the present time 1s §22,496,.24 and we will
execute our five year maintenance bond before this amount
is released.

We do not consider that we are asking for any
favour in requesting this guarantee bond cancelled at once
since we are entitled to it, but do urge action tonight.

V. Osterherg & Coc. Ltd.
per Victor Osterberg, President,
Reld, Farnsworth & Shafner Ltd.
per E.M. Archibald, Pro.%ec.Treas.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Blessett
that the communication be referred to the Committee on
Works with authority from this councll to release the Bond
{f the Oity Engineer so recommends. Motlon passed
unanimously.

POLICE DEPARTUENT ACCOUNTS

iRead report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment.

ee 268 ==




November 9th, 1923.

Office of the Chief of Police
Hallfax,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Police Commission held
this date, the attached accounts amounting to $337.11
were examined found correct and recommended for payment.

NS+ November 9th, 3928.

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

* ok ok ok ok kg

AM. Bell Spark Plugs $5435
J.Ce Foster Clothing 161.00
Mrs. Virtue Repairing overooat 10,50
Ches. Barnstead Drugs for Station 250
Cragg Bros. Supplies 14.70
Imperial Oil Co, Polerine 333
Nova, Motox One Crank 24¢Q0
Maratime Welders Welding 3400
S« Chittick lce for season 10,00
M.T. & Tel., Co, Phone Service 15,00
T.8, Allen & Co, Office supplies 8450
A.H, Lamphier Repalring side curtains 3,50
Dr, MoFatridge Destroying cats 2400
Canada Law Book Co. Criminal cases 20400
Chronlcle Pub, Co. Notices 35,70
Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber boots - 5.87
Dominion Rubber Co, Tire 11.86
Wisdom Millinery Co. Hat for Mrs. Egan 5.00
W.A, Moir Steel nut 4,234
Canadian General Electric Gill rings 1.39
Mark Flsher Navy Braid 8.18
Frank Colwell Hat for Policeman _ 3450
Totalo LI I I B ) o$3870 ll

Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts
Motion passed. |

rald.
'RAMWAY COMPANY VALUATION OF ASSETS

Read report Finance Committeée recomuending for
payment accounts L,P. Allison, ot al. in connection with
checking the valuvations of the physical assets of the
Nova Scotla Tramways and Power Company Limited,

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 8th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemen:HThe Committee on Finance recommend for payment

the following accounts of E.P. Allison, K.C. et al.
amounting to $335.00 for services for the week ending

- 269 -




November 9th, 1922.

Saturday, August bth, 1982 re checking the valuation of
assets of the Nova Scotla Tramway and Power Company Ltd.

l. Account of John Preston, M.E., for professional
gervices for week endinb Saturday, August 5th,
1922.."!.'.'0!..'0.0"'0..0'.0..09.""Q..O.D.lﬂplz5 OO

2+ Account of Charles A, Fowler, C.E. for profess-
lonal services for week ending Saturday, August
Sth, lggatto0000000'10.ooootooooooo.ooo-oocoooov 100.00

3. Account of E.P. Allison, K.C., for professional
. services for week ending Saturday, August 5th,
19“@0'ooooooaooconvuo.oo.c.o.c.-ocoocoooooaooono llO!OO

$ 335,00
Alfred Whitman,
Chailrman.
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be adopted and the accounts
pald. Motion passed,

HALIFAX DISPENSARY ANNUAL CIVIC GRANT

1 Read application Halifax Visliting Dispensary for
payment of Civic Grant of $1,500400.

Halifdx'Visiting Dispensary,
Hallfax, N.S. November 8th,1922.

Mr. L. Fred Monaghan,
City Clerk,
Siri-

This is the usual time for asking for the Clty grant
of $1,500,00 for the Halifax Visiting Dispensary.

We would be very glad to receive same at the
Treasurer's Office, the Eastern Trust Company at your
earliest convenience.

Mone V. Fleming,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Aldernman
Finlay that the report be adopted and the account pald,
Motlon passed.

INFLUENZA EPIDEMIC~HOSPITALS ACCOUNT

{{Read report Finance Committec recomuending for
payuent account of Architect Walter J. Busoh (357,05
for services in connection with Isolation Hospitals

Civie Year 1918-19. (Seec minutes City Council September

7th, 1932).

—— 270 ==




November 9th, 1%922.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 8th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemens:—

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the attached extract from Minutes of a meeting
of the City Council September 7th, 1923 referring the
report of the Oiby Health Board on the account of Mr,
Walter J. Busch $357.,05 for service in connection with
a report, plans and specification on the Hospital Build-
ing during the Influenza Epidemic of 1918-19 was under
conslderation.

Your Committee are of the opinion that the
work charged for was at that time necessary and recommend
the account for payment.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ¥k

Halifax, N.S. February 1l6th,l19223.

Board of Health,
City of Halifax.
To Walter J, Busch, Dr,

-~ Architect -~

St v SO € DIt 20+ S S ————— . W
o i

1818. .
Septe 5 To report on Infectlious Disease Hospltal

I"[OI'.L‘lb UtreetOoccocoocoqoioo.ooooooocooct('l‘go OO
1918.

Dec., 31 To plans specification and superintendence
for altering and fltting up camp at Willow
Park for use as Hospital for Tnfluenza
Epidemio.

1919. 50 On tu>3,54’7 OOoootooo000000-000000000-0‘177 35

Dec, 31 To plans and epecifioation of repairs elc.
I.D. Hospital Rockhead zge on §i6,388.00 _159.70

§ 357.05
Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bisgett that the report be adopted and the account

paid. Motion passed.

{WORKS DEPARTVENT ACCUUNTS
Read report Committee on Works recomiending accounts

for payment.

Clity Works Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. Nov. 9th,1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

ntlement -
#e Attached hereto are accounts amounting to the

sum of $13,765.51l, chargeable to the following services,




November 9th, 1922.

which the Works Comuittee recommend for payment:—-

Cleaning Paved Streets 4 30454

Sewerage 1912.31

Streets 1807.,60

Internal Health 1265.61

City Hall Wiring 323.+59

Teams & Stables 402427

Loan Widening Streets - 9475

Permanent Sldewalks 62.05

Permanent Pavement 375 01

City Property 55,53

Street Lighting 3307 .48

Market Revenue 30,96

Fleming Park Improveuwent Geld

Fuel 77.50

Llectric Wiring Inspection 5l.11

City Hall Lighting 155,74

Insurance 255,00

Telephones 21288 10,450,327

Water Construction 260,07

Water Malntenance 1064 .97 3, 315,04
$13,765,31

AF. Messervey,

Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman

Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts

pald Motion passed.
LIBRARY ACCQUNTS

Read report Citizens Free Library recommending
accounts for payment,

Citizens' Free Library,
Halifax, N.S. November 8th, 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,
Gentlemen:-
The Library Comnmisslon begs to submit the
following bills for payment.

T.C., Allen & Co, Bouks $36, 40
Allyn & Bacon n 13,63
Ont. Pub. Co. Mag. Subso. 7. 50
TOt&looottooooo :“; 57053
L. Barnaby,
Librarian.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts

palid. Motion passed.

—— P78 =—




November 9th, 1922,

HEALTH BOARD ACCQUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of City Health Board,
Hallfax, N.S. Nov. 9th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Membeys City Council,
Gentlemen -

* The attached accounts of the City Health Board,
amounting to $91.80, were passed at a meeting of the
Board held on Thursday the 28th day of October and I
am directed to forward same for your concurrence,

John A. Watters, -
Secretary City Health Board.

* ok ok ok sk ok ok

Isolation Hospital?

A.B. Wilson Sweeping Chimney $1.50
Hfx, Steam Laundry Washing 28.88
McLeod & Balcom Drugs 9.65
Morton & Thompson Hardware 3460
$ 43.63
General Account
The DeVal Co. Ltd. Milk Tester 26412
Telephone Co. Service 22450
$ 48.17
Recapitulation
Isolation Hospltalesevvivenns e oid3.83
General Accounte v v v viveriieesse 48.17
‘l\otall.000.000000'0000.000.000...&;"91.80

Moved by Alderman Sanford seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid., Motion

rass A
fGITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read réport City Prison Committee recommending
accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 8th, 1922,

The City Council.

Gent lement-
The Comulttee on City Prison beg to recommend

for payment the following named accounts:
City Prison Malntenance

Moirs Limited. Bread $71.64
Wentzells Limlted Groceries 116.72
Jvo Leaman & Co., Beef 68.20

am BVE




November 9th, 19223.

S.C. Thompson Feed $27.30
Jd & M, Murphy Limited Dry Goods 60447
Evans & Co. Hardware 735
J.D. MoIntosh Horseshoeing 13,60
J.F. Topp n , 200
Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Current 13.50
Maritime Tels & Tel. Co. Rental 9.35
MoLeod & Balcom Drugs « 40
Neil Fox | Harnegs Supplies 13.40
The Robt. Taylor Co. Ltd. Boots & Leather 33454
Union Coal Co, Soft coal as per cont. 387.50
A.L. Melvin Farm Supplies 18,30
George Hutchinson lce 8400
Pilercey Supply Co. Lumber 13400
George Grant For substitute for
Officer while sick for

1% days @ $3.50 45, 50
Dr. McFatridge V.S. For attendance to horse_ 5.00
$O14 77

Concrete Wall Women's Courtyard o
TeAsSe DeWolf & Son Gravel $100.,21
T.AeS. DeWolf & Son Cément 715436
The Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd.Tar Paper | 2.66
W.T. Harris & Son Ltd. Lumber & laborer 336,18
City Prison Broken Stone 299,28
City Board of Works Supplies 329,98
Stairs Son & Morrow Bars Flat Iron 6.3D
$1789, 90

F,W, Bissett,
Acting Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

acoounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Novembexr 7th, 1922

The‘City Council.

Gentlemen!t-
The Commlttee of Firewards beg to recomnend

for payment the following named accounts, Alderman Daw
dissenting.

Fire Department Malntenance

ford & Sons Ltd, Supplies #3458
g?i$gFatridge Horseshoeing 57.28
W, Stairs Son & Morrow Supplies 2.74
Morriscey & Purcell Plumbing 43,35
Soulis Typewriter Co. Ltd. Supplies 18,00
The Lawrence Hardware Co. " 58,73
Geo. G. Bryden " 14,25

cm 274 o




Fairview Crushed Stone Co, Ltd.,

Longards Limited
Brookfield Bros. Ltd.
Martin Woodworking Co,

The Plercey Supply Co., Ltd,
T, Hogan & Co,

Wm, Collings & Sons Litd,
Frank Reardon Limited

Fire & Water Enginsering
Halifax Vulcanizing Works
John MgoInnes & Son Ltd.
The Halifax Herald

Wm, Jakeman & Son
Charles "A. Barnstoead
National Drug & Chem. Co.Ltd.
Imperial 011 Limited

The E,B, Eddy Co, Ltd.

Wm, Robertson & Son

Canadian General Klectric Co. Ltd, "

C.H. Jordan
0.C. Marriott

The N.S. Storage Battery Worke Ltd. Repairs

AJA. Thompson

Acadian Recorder
Chronicle Publishing Co.
The Union Coal Co., Ltd,
Kellys Limited

Cragy Bros. Co., Ltd.

Dr. V.N. MucKay

Dr. E,D. Farrell
Haolifax Informary

Dr. H.K. MacDonald
J.H.C, Murdock

Maritime Tel., & Tel. Co,
N.Sv Tramways & Power Co.
Ungar's Laundry

5.C. Thompson

K. MacPhee

City Prison

TvAS, DeWolf & Son

Chronicle Publishing Co.

Fire Alarm System Malntenance

Northern HElectric Co. Ltd.
Mar. Tel. & 1Tel. Co. Ltd.
Wch Hoyt

Jas. Slnmonds Ltd.

Farquhar Bros. Ltd.

NeS, Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.,
TeCo Allen & Co.

Can. General Eleotrlec Co.,Ltd.
Wn. Stalrs Son & Morrow
Halifax Unliversal Motors Litd.

November 9th, 1922,

oupplies 42 . 35
" 1.80
Lumber 15475
" 93.73

" 2.00
Repairs 36 « 56
" 19.45
Glass 3+ Q7
5,00

Repalrs 10.94
Lumber 384
Advertising 20,58
Veterinary services 11.00
Supplies 1.00
Supplies 11.81
Gasoline 205« 25
Supplies 4,93
" 4,80
51.37

Horseshoeing 13,50
" 7.00
1750

Supplies 6.00
Advertising 14,70
" 17.64
Coal 1364.97
Supplies 38.50
" 1200
Services 2+ 00
" 75.00

" 76 .68

" 10.00
Supllies 5,90
Telephones 26 .45
Lighting 79, 36
Laundry 45.59
Feed 185.78
Repairs 4.00
Broken stone 38,40
Cement 120.35
$2922,26

1921-22 Account $20.18
Supplies $52.,50
Supplies etc. 57.74

Repal rs to Comunutator

16,50

Supplies 3402
Bulbs eto. 1.70
Power .00
Note Books L.20
Wire 5.41
Supplies 10,99
Supplies for car _+88
$ 158,94

C,W. Ackhurst,

Chairman.,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid., Motion passed.

-— 275 -a



GENERAL ACCOUNTS

{

Grants.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day, the following named accounts and grants amounting to
$11,864,84 chargeable t ¢ various services were passed as

November 9th, 1923.

Committee Hoom, City Hall,

November 38th, 1l922.

correct and recomuencded for payment.

C,P.R. Telegraph Co.
Canada Law Book Co,
Royal Print & Litho Ltd.
L.ondon Rubber Stamp Co.
United Typewriter Co,
Kings Printer

.M., O'Neill & Co,
Blackader Bros.

Chronicle Pub. Co.

Chronicle Pub. Co.

The Citizen

Halifax Herald

Halifax Herald
T.¢. Allen & Co.

A. & W, MacKinlay Ltd,

Ainsleys Stables

Telegrams l.32

91
Vol., 37 C.C.C.,
Envel.pes
Ink
0il
N.S., Statutes 1923
Invelopes
Advertising 6,30
12.60
12.60
Advertising 15.18
15412
5,04
8. 30
Oity Collector Sub. to Dec. 31/
1982
Advertising 6.00
"', 80
Advertising 17.64
17.64

Sub. to Aug 1st,19233
Stationery
City Collector 1l4.45

Read report Finance Couumittee re Accounts and City

$2.23

10,00
4448
. 50
I25
2,00
1.25

3350

41.58

6400

13480

35, 28
9. 00

" " 11.80
" Clerk 14,36
" 1 49 .89
" Mayor 10,00
] " 4_' 50
" Assessor 1.80 106,80
Books '
City Collector 108.12
" Auditor .80

|
)

Asgesgor 183.237
1

Holifax Industrial School Muintenance of Boys

Religlous of the Good Shepherd Maintenance of

Children's Ald Soclety Maintenance of J.« Sampson

8.28 300.45

Horse Hire Assessur 44,00
Chas. Jackson to 30/4/88 77.48
S. RObertS " " 3705Q
114.98
Girls 3 months to Osct. 1lst/23. 170,70
3lst, 1922

to August

“e 276

13.00

!




November 9th, 1922.

V.G. Hospltal Maintenance to City
| Patients from May lst,to Aug. 31st
1928 7, 880,50

Halifax Industrisl School Maintenancs of Boys
1 quarter ending Oct. 3lst,1922

Truants lla.SO |
Delinquents 548,20 654,70

Maritime Home for Girls Maintenance of Girls
to Ootober 3lst, 1922

Truants 88.03
Delinquents 99.86 187.89
Dr. W.D. Finn, M.E, Certificates of Death
of Cath Richmond, /Leslie Corkum
| b4, 00 g $12.00 16,00
A,G. Curmingse Prothonotary Fees 50
soulls Typewriter Co,. Ribbonse 9.00
McLean Pub. Co, oub., Financial Post |
to April 1923 Mayor's Office 5.00
Financial Times Pub.Co, Sub. to Sept.l923 .
Treasurer's Office. 3.00
Bruff Garrett Index Revised Statutes 6.00
G.D. Perry Preparing Specifications
for Printing 25,00
C.E., Tyler Mfg. Co. Date Stamp 6.85

Children's Ald Socilety Maintenance of Children
for quarter ending Sept. 30/32 579.30
E.He Blols Supt. Neglected Children =
Maintenance to Sept. 30/1923 990427
The N.S. Society for the Prevention of Cruelty |
Annmual Grant 1922 500,00
R.W. McKenzie Plans for Town Planning 93,00

Total......§ 11,864,84

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be adopted and the accounts
and Grants paid and that the Committee be requested
to investigate the accowunts for maintenance of Child-
ren under the Childrens Protection Act, Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Charities Committee covering accounts

City Home and Tuberculecsis Hospital for the month of

Ootober.

Hallifax, N.S. November 8th,1l9232.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councll.

Gent lemen: -
The Charities Committee met this day and beg

to submit the following report.
Members present: Aldermen Gastonguay, Sanford,
MacDonald, O'Toole and Burgess. Alderman Santord acted

a8 Chairman.

L




The following accounts were examine
and recommended for payment,

November 9th, 1922.

d, found correct

City Home Accounts, October 1923, Total $10,6686 .35

Wentzells Ltd., Grooeries & Flour $986.56
J«A, Leaman & Co, Meats 330,89
James Watson Fresh Fish 76 .25
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 68443
Sumith & Prooctor Butter 158440
I'eM, Walker Milk 191.82
5.C¢ Thompson Forage 18400
G. Hutchinson Ice 14.00
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 273620
GeL. VanBuskirk Co,Ltd, Coal 8l3.68
Fleischmann Co, Yeant 4,75
Halifax Herald Advertising b.88
Blackadar Bros., Advertising 4,20
Chronicle Pub.Co.Ltd, Advertising 5.04
N.8. Tram & Power Co.Ltd. Light & Power 47,32
Mar, Tel. & Tel. Co.Ltd. Exchange Service 36+ 16
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Sundries 32465
Brookfield Bros. Ltd. Lunber 5.60
Globe Laundry Co. Ltd. Marking Ink 7475
Davlison Parker Co.Ltd. Lunmber 57.10
D.A. McCulloch Horseshoeing 2400
James Cook Repairs & Wagpon 15.00
AJll, Lumphler Repalrs to Waggon 4,00
Nickerson & Crease Potatoes 73400
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd. Sundries 89.73
W.W. Hoyt Elec, Repairs 33490
Darline Bros. Co. Ltd, Washers 375
A, McD, Morton, M.D. Lunacy Certificate 5.00
West Disinfecting Co., Holdzum 30.68
V.G. Hosplital Medicines 144,94
B.0. Archibald Dispensing 50, 00
J.H. Buchanan Cash Lxpended 114.61
Salaries October Pay Sheet 1936.87
N.S. Hospital Maintenance Insane 5030.31
' Total..... '% 106866 ;8-5

City Tuberculosis Hogpital Accounts, October 1922,Total

$i8, 208 « 04

M.J. Ritoey Co. Ltd. Groceries $171.81
J<As Leaman & Co, Meats 176,83
James Watson Fish 18430
Moirs Ltd. Bread 354680
Suith & Proctor Butter 112,80
F.M. Walker Milk & Cream 118.78
Globe Laundry Co.Ltd. Laundrywork 50,43
NeSs Tram & Power Co.Ltd. Light & Power 8L.60
Mar. Tel. & Tel.Co,Ltd. Exchange Service R 56
Geo., Hutchinson Ice 14.35
Nickerson & Crease Vegetables 73423
Richmond Paper Co.Ltd. Paper Napkine 16,88
W.W. Hoyt Elec. Repairs 1.20
McLeod, Balcom Ltd. Medicines 88.70
Lavrence Hardware Co.Ltd. Sundries 18.56
ToCe Allen & Co, Stationery 38.66
T.J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 48,00
J.He. Buchanan Cash Expended 0,58
Salaries Oct. Pay Sheet 1119.28
Totaleeevoes o 2208,04

H.S. Colwell,
Chairman,

— 278 —m




Novenmber 9th, 1928.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report be adopted and the accounts
pald., Motion passed.

CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOQUNTS

\
Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Commission recommend-

ing accounts for payment.

City Hall, Halifax, N.S.
November 9th, 1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

‘Attached hereto please find accounts agalnst
Camp Hill Cemetery Comuission, for August, September and
OQotober, 1932, whici I would respectfully -ask that you
pase for payment.

G.A., Redmond,
Chairman.,

* ok ok k%

Frank O'Neill & Co, Envelopes $Le75
Patrick & Sons Lumber 17,00
Lawrence Hardware Co. Hardware 29,01
Scotia Salvage & Constr.Co, Lumber 54,00
The Roams Print Memo books 12.54
Office Speclalty Co. Cablinet with rods 49.49

do Set of guides 10.23 59,72
Halifax Seed Cu. Grases seed 8.75

John Davison & Son Ltd. Lumber and nalls 8.94
. Total........ :“” 189071

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adopted and the accounts paild. Motion

pa??ed.
PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS

\

Read report Commissioners of Hallfax Comumon recommend-
ing accounts for payment.
Hall fax, N.S. November 9th, 1922.

The City Councll.
Gentlemen:- ‘

The Ffollowing ie & list of accounts passed at
meeting of the Public Gardens Commission, dated November

8th, 1922,

D.A. MoCulloch Horseshoer $3400
AH, Lamphier 2450
Baldwin & Co. 18,39
Longard's Limited 7,50
Nova Scotia Nursery Bulbs 27.63

—— 79 e




November 9th, 1922.

Cragg Bros, Co. Ltd. 200
The Rosery | Bulbs 714235
Evans & Co, 80.94
5.C. Thompson & Co, 19,99
R.J. Farquhar Co. 12.16
NeS. Tramways & Power Co., Ltd, 10.68
Union Coal Co. Ltd. 155,00

Tobalesovensives $411.04

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chailrmen.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman
Ackhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts
p&i\. Motion passed.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS--LOAN FOR BUNGALQW BUILDINGS

Read report Finance Committee recommending the
calling of tenders for loan of $126,570.00 for the
construction of four bungalow school buildings.

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 8th, 1922.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Iinance Committee held
thisday 1t was decided to recommend that the City
Treasurer be instructed to advertise for tenders for
a loan, for the four Bungalow Schools contracted for
by the Commissioners of Public Schools sufriclient to .
realize the total sum of $1R6,570,00 on Btock or Deben-—
tures of the City of Halifax Consolidated Fund 1905,
The said Stock or Debentures to bear interest at the
rate of five per cent per annum, to be dated January
lst, 1923, and to be repayable on the first day of
January 1953, and in the meantime the Cilty Treasurer
be empowered to pay progress estimates from any fund

avallable.

Al freéd Whitman,
Chairman,

Moved by Alderman Whitmen seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

The following resclution is submitted:-

WHTEREAS the Board of School Comnissioners for the
Ccity of Halifax applied to the Governor-in-Council of

the Province of Nova Scotia for the sum of §126,570.00,
for the purpose of bullding four Bungalow Schools on

the following sites, vizi-

Chebucto School Grounds $31, 400,00
LeMarchant " " 31, 400400
Oxford " " 31,870.00
Watt Street" " 31,900.00#128,570,00

e 280 —-




November 9th, 1982.

AND WHEREAS by a letter dated October 1lth, 192%,
the Governor-in-Cuwuncil of the Province of Nova Scotia,
hag directed the City of Halifax t0 issue Stock or

- Debentures for the purpose of raising the said sum of
$186,570, under and by virtue of Section 901 of the
Halifax City Charter. . |

THEREFORE RESOLVED that <the Clty Treasurer be and
1ls hereby inetructed to advertise for tenders from
persons willing to loan the City for the sald PUrpose
on stock or debentures of the City of Halifax Consolid-
ated Fund 1905, & sum or sums suiticient Lo reslize the
gald sum of §$126,570.00, The said Stock or Debentures
to bear interest at. the rate of 5 per cent per annum,
to be dated January lst, 1933 and to be repayvable
January lst, 1953, |

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman and
seconded by Alderman Bissett and being put ls passed.,

PUBLIC SCHQOLE—-EXPROPRIATION OF HILLS PROPEFRTY
08—-58 BRUNSWICK STRERT

l Read report Finance Commlttes re expropriation of
the Hills property Nos., 32-38 Brunswick Street for

improvement of Alexandra School,

Commlttee Room, City Hall,
November 8th, 1922,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At o meeting of the Finance Committee held
this duy the attached extract from Minutes of a meeting
of the City Council of August 1O0th last referring to
this Cummittes the correspondence re expropriation of
the Hills property No. 32-38 Brunswick Street by the
City of Hallifax for the Commnissioners of Schools for
& playground for Alexandra School was read.

Your Committee recommend that the attached
regsolution dealing with this matter be adopted.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN,

- Moved by Alderman Whitnmun seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be audopted. MWotlon passed.
The following resclution is submitted:-

WHEREAS the City of Halifax for the School Board
has expropriated the MoNab property, John F, Hills,
‘Agent, corner of Brunswick and Cornwalllis Streets for
the improvement of the Alexandra School at a cost of
ip7’0021\}8QWA.IHEREAS in addition thereto the School Board
by resolution at a meeting held September let, 1934,
assumed the cost of the abutters share of.the Peﬁmanent
Pavement agulinet the sald property a@ountlng to $1,686.62
and included that sum in the School Estimstes for the

year 1l922-238.

—m 281 —=

¥
.. . s



November 9th, 1923.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Treasurer tender
the School Board the sum of §7,000.00, Less the sum
due the City for the abutters share of the Permanent

SAavement against sald property and the accrued interest

, thereon to November Sth, 1922, amounting to {1,798.38
. and pay the sum of the abutters share and accrued

\§ dp;nRV1mﬁerest to the City Collector.

g Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bissett that this matter be referred back to the

Finance Committee for further consideration. Motion

passged.

< FODDER TENDERS
Read reports Committee on Works and Clerk of Works
re tenders for Fodder.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S, Nov, 9th, 1922.

To the City Council.
Gentlement—

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
November lst, inst., the attached report of the Clerk
of Works on tenders received for supply of forage for
the several civic departments was read and approved and
recomeended to Councll for adoption. .

A.I's Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* ok ok ok ok ok ok

City Works Office,
Hallifax, N.S. Nov. lst, 1922.

To Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members Commilittee on Works.

Gentlement -
I beg to submlt the following report on tenders

received for the supply of forage to the several clvic

| artments -
AP 9ix months . Twelve months

dBJ’ " Immediate as required Ilmmediate as requlre
S.C.Thompson 5511.,00 5737.75 11,028.00 12,062.00
W.I. Hubley Ltd.5947.75 8175.75 11,895,560 12,537.00
Chas.COralg 8705425 3877.25 13,410.50 14,758.00
Musgrave & Co.Ltd.. 6610.38

From information I have received, supply for
period of six months delivery- as required would be’ in
the best interest of the Clty and I would recommend that
tiue tender of S.C. Thompson being the lowest, be accepted,

for said period.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the reports be adopted. Motlon passed.
—~ 282 —~



November 9th, 1922.

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HO PITAL TENDERS

FOR_SUPPLIES

Read report Charities Committee re tenders for

supplies for the City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital.

Halifax, N.S8. Oct. 27th, 1932.

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

‘The Charities Committee met this day and beg

to submit the following report.

Members present: The Chalrman, Aldermen
O'*Toole, Gastonguay and MacDonald.
Tenders City Home Supplies
Dry Goods - T.J. Whalen & Co. $1527. 35
fresh I"ish- James Watson . 05¢ per 1b.
Mess Pork - Davis & Fraser «18¢ do
Maritime Market .18 do
J.A. Leaman & Co, .18 do
Milk =~ - Scotia Pure Milk Co. in
bottles .08% quart
in cans .08 do
F.M, Walker, in cans 082 do
Butter - R.B. Colwell Ltd. .381 b,
: Smith & Prooctor 372 do
Meats - J.A, Leaman & CO. $1864,20
Canadian Home Market 2099, 30
W.A. Maling & Co. 1591.00
Maritime Market 2017.00
Flour - Wentzells Ltd. $6.95 Bbl.
Howarde Ltd. 8,00 "

Groceries — M.J. Ritcey Oo.Ltd.gAmended) $4453,08

Wentzells Ltd.
Howards Ltd.

Recommendation?
Your Committee would recommend
ing tenders, being the lowest be accepted.

Dry Goods - T.J. Whalen & Co,
Mess Pork - J.A. Leaman & Co,
Fregh Fish - Jomes Watson.

Milk - Scotia Pure Milk Co,
Butter - Smith & Proctor
Meats - W'A' Maling & OO.
Flour - Wentzwlls Ltd.

Groceries - Wentzells Ltd,
Tenders City Tuberculosis Hospital

Fresh Fish = James Watson
Bread - Molrs Ltd.
John Fry

Laundrywork - Halifax Steam Leundry
Ungar's Laundry
Globe Laundry Co.Ltd.

Milk - ¥,M. Walker, Bottles

Amended

4406,90
4719.05

that the follow-

$83.96
«08 1/5¢ Loaf,
«08%
$4.03
2. 54
2451
+10¢

Sgotia Pure Milk Co.Bottles .083¢

Butter and Eggs-Smith & Prootor,gutter
| Lgge
R.B. Colwell Ltd.Butter
Lggs
Meats - W.A, Maling & Co.
Maritime Market

wa 283w

v41l¢ per lb,
.47? per doz.
.40. TS |

.47¢ " doz.
$855,80
943,00



h, 1922.

November 9t

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL

TENDERS

FOR_SUPPLTIES

Read report Charities Committes re t
supplies for the City Home and Tuberculos

Haelifax, N.S.

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Memberse of the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

The Charities Committee met th
to submit the following report.

Members presgent: The Chalrman
O'Toole, Gastonguay and MacDonald.
* Tenders City Home Supplies

Dry Goods - T.J. Whalen & Co.
f'regh I'ish- James Watson
Mess Pork -~ Davis & Fraser
Maritime Market
J.A, Leaman & Co,
Scotia Pure Milk Co.
bottles
in cans
F.M. Walker, in cans
R.B. Colwell Ltd.

Smith & Prootor

JvAe Leanan & CO.
Canadlian Home Market
W.A. Maling & Co,
Maritime Market
Wentzells Ltd.
Howards Ltd.

M.J. Ritcey Co,Ltd.
Wentzells Ltd.
Howards Ltd.

Recommendation?
Your Committee would recommend
ing tenders, being the lowest be accepted

Dry Goods -~ T.J. Whalen & Co,
Mess Pork - J.A. Leaman & Co.
Fresh Fish - James Watson.

Milk in

Butter -

Meats

Flour

—

Groceries =

Milk - ‘Scotia Pure Milk Co,
Butter - Smith & Proctor
Meats - W.A., Maling & Co.
Flour = Wentzwlle Ltd.

Groceries -~ Wentzells Ltd.
Tenders City Tuberculosis Hospital

Fresh Fish -~ James Watson
Bread - ~ Moirs Ltde
’ John Fry
Loundrywork — Halifax Steam Laundry
Ungar's Laundry
Globe Laundry Co.Ltd.
Milk - F,Ms Walker, Bottles

, Scotia Pure Milk Co.Bott
Butter and Eggs-Smith & Proctor,Butter

| Egge
R.B., Colwell Ltd.Butter

iggs
W.A. Maling & Co.
Maritime Market

“— 283 =~

Meats

enders for
is Hogpital.
Oot. 27th, 19223,

1s day and beg

, Aldermen

$1527.35
05¢ per 1b.
« 18¢ do
.18 do
«18 do

.08%
.08
. 082
.581
L3
$1864420
2099, 20
1.591.00
2017.00
$6.95 Bbl.
8,00

quart
do
do

1b.
do

Amended) $4453.08
Anended

4406, 90
4719,05

that the follow-

8 3.96
«08 1/5¢ Loaf.,
.06% | "
$4.03
2.54
2451
10
les .083z¢
4l¢ per lb.
«47¢ per doz,
940’2¢ ! lho
c47¢‘ " doz.
$855,80
943,00

e



November 9th, 1922.

Canadian Meat Market 1011.20
Groceries - .Howards Ltd. $14281.08
Wentzells Ltd. 1396, 3%

M.J. Ritcey Co.Ltd. (Speci-
fication altered by tender-
er and was not considered)

i
’a
1
|
J.A. Leaman & Co, 982400 {
|
|

Recommendationt , :
Your Committee would recommend the following i

- “ tenders, being the lowest, 1
Fresh Iish - James Watson i
Bread ~  Moirs Ltd. {
Laundrywork— Clobe Laundry Co,Ltd. ¥

Milk - . Scotia Pure Milk Co. Ltd.
Butter and Eggs - R.B. Colwell Ltd.,
Meats - W.A, Maling & Co,
Groceries - Wentzells Ltd.

H.S. Colwell,
OHATRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Sanford seconded by Alderman
Gastonguay that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

( CITY HEALTH BOARD--SUPERANNUATION A.J. PENNY
Read report City Health Board recommending the
Superannuation of Alexander J. Penny, Health Inspector.

Office of City Health Board,
Holifax, N.S. Nov. 8th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
~and Uembers City Council.
Gentlemen: -
. ‘At & meeting of the City Health Beoard held
“on the 26th day of October, 1922, the resignation of
'\9 Mr, A.J. Penny as Health Inspector, for the past thirty-

7

omre years, was accepted, and a resolution was passed
“recommending that he be superannuated in accordance

g,
oﬁir)// wkth the Act.
John A. Watters,
/KéjS», Secretary Clty Health Board. .
AN
Va

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and referred to the IMlnance
Comnittee for reuort., Motion passed.

9,10 o'clouck., At request df His Worshlp the Mayor
Deputy Mayor Whitman takes the Chalr.

FTRE EQUIPMENT LOAN $15,000.00

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending a

1oan of $15,000.00 to supplement sums already authorized

for IFire Departméﬁt Equipmentf

- 284 ==




S

T

(M

Committee Room, City Hall,
Qctober 2nd, 192%.

The City Council. ~

Gen tlemens — i
‘The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend

that the City Council apply for legislation authorizing ‘

the borrowing of an additional $15,000.00 for Fire |

Department equipment and that pending the meeting of it

the Provincial Assembly Premier Murray be requested to !

employ the good offices of the Government in assisting

the passage of an Act at the next session of the Legls-

lation legalizing the expenditure.

|
|
|
|
November 9th, 1928. l
i
|

CeW. Ackhurst,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Finlay that the report be adopted.

His Worship the Mayor resumes the Chalr- and
Alderman Whitman takes his place in Council.

The motion for the adoption of the report of the
Firewards being put 9 voted for the same and 5 agalnst
it as follows:i- |

For the Motiont- Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,

Gastonguay, Schaffner, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,

Hubley - 9.

v’ Against it:i- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett, Cameron,

01Toole, Daw - 5.
Hie'Worship the Mayor declared the motion lost,
it not having received a two thirds affirmative vote
of Council.
Alderman Ackhuret gives notice of reconsideratlon,

YUKON STRUET, TAKING OVER OF BY THE CITY

(;éad reports Committee on Works and Clty Engineer
reconmending the taking over of Yukon Street by the City.,

City Works Offlce, )
Halifax, N.S, Nov., 8th, 1932,
To the City Council. '

Gentlement-At 4 meeting of the Works Committee held

November 8th the attached report of the City Enginecr
reconiending that Yukon Street be taken over by the .
City was approved and recoumended to Council for adoption,

Ao¥o deggeryeyy works.

- 285 -




November 9th, 1922.

Halifax, W.S8. Hovember 8th,1l8923. |

His Worsghip the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-

|
|
|
|
City Engineer's Office, %
|

I beg to report on the attached petition asking |
the City to take over Yukon Street. This street is the i
second street north from Quinpool Road in the old riding
ground subdivislon and extends from Harvard Street to i
Monastery Lane. It has been graded and can be taken over i
under the law.
I would recommend that Yukon Street be accepted X

by the City, the said street being described as follows:- {

Beginning at a point on the Fast line of Harvard

Street distant 275 feet more or less northerly from

the north line of Yale Street, as lald down on the

official City plan, thence northerly along the sald

east line of Harvard Street = distance of 860 feet)

thence esasterly in a stralght line a distance of

(635,5) six hundred and thirty-five and five tenths

feet at a point 300 fset north of the north line

of Yale Street; thence southerly in a straight line

a distance of sixty feet to a puint 240 feet from

the said north line of Yale Street; thence in a

stralght line in a westerly direotion, a dilstance

of (832) six hundred and thirty-two feet, to the

place of beginning; the above described lot belng

shown enclosed by blue lines and marked Yukon Street

on Section #14 of the official city plan.

Fuw oW s Doane,
Clity Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
McDonald that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.
CITY HEALTH OFFICER--DR, EDGAR DOUGLAS VS CITY

Read report Finaﬁce'Committee recomuending that a
former decision of the City Councll against appealing
an order for judgment agalnst the Clty in the action
brought agalnst the Citv by Dr. Edgar Douglas to recover
$5, 000,00 damages in connection with appointment of
City Health Officer be rescinded.

Comnittee Room, City Hall,
August 8th, 1o3Z.

To His Worship the Wayor,
and City Counoil.

ns -
Gentleme At o meeting of the Finance Committes held

av the attached letter of His Worship the Mayor
2232r?né o letter of Messrs. MocLean, Burchell and
Ralston, Solicitors ¢f Dr. Doupglas asking for payment
of tha amount of judgment and costs in the sult of
Dr. Douglas ve The City of Hall fax was under consideratlon,

~m 286 —-




November 9th, 1922.

Your Committee reports that no funds are availlable

for the payment of this judgment until legislation has
been obtained in that behalf.

Your Commilttee recommend that the former resolution

againet appealing from the said judgment be rescinded.
Aldermen Schaffner and Burgess dissenting.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN .

* ok ok ok ok kK

Mayor's Office, Halifax, N.S.
July 27th, 1922.

To Chairman of Finance Comunittee,
City of Halifex,

Degr Sir:-

Attached please find letter received from
Messrs, Maclean, Burchell & Ralston, Solicitors for
Dr+ Dwglas, with copy of my acknowledgment, from
which you will note that I have asked the Clty Solic-
1tor to discuss this matter with your Committee so0

that a report can be submitted at next meeting of
Council.

John Murphy,
MAYOR.

* ok ok kK

Chronicle Bullding,
Hallfax, Nova Scotia.

His Worshlp Mayor Mgrphy,
City Hall, Halifax, N.S.
Dear Sirt- |

We wish to advise you that we have obtained
an Order for Judgment in the sum of {5,000,00 with
costs and that the coste have been taxed and allowed
at the sum of $215.10.

We presume that it will not be necessary to
enter Judgmnent against the City and that a cheque for
the above amount will be forthcoming ln due course.

Maoclean Burchell & Ralston,
Per (.0. MacDonald.

s K ok ok ok ok ok ok

Mayor's Office, Halifax, N.S.
July 27th, 1924.

Messre Maclean, Burchell & Ralston,
Attention V.C. MacDonald,
Chronicle Building, City.

Sirss I huve referred your letter of the Z0th inst.,
to our Oity Solicitor with a request that he take the
matter up with our Finance Department with a view of
having a report subaiuvted to Council. As soon as 1t
ig dealt with, you will be promptly advised.

John Murphy,
I‘ITAY OR .

D X SN T

st oy

s o 7 e, e s .
< e a2 e S 0 e

. e A = e e S e ]

e T i Rty Ty AT e T e
A e L A S TR e R T e

S s R v ot gl

5 P : - T

T N e e e L o A DT ITTES

s e e e
T ATt e ittt bt

RO e e
Sl ST e




3o

)

S

R

e

November 9th, 1922.

CHESTNUT STREET WIDENING PROPERTY LEWIS W. PHINNEY

i
By consent of Council action is deferred. 1

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer #

re widening Chestnut Street at property of Lewis Wi
Phinney.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifaex, N.8., October 20th,1932.

i e e T el

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:t- .

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
on the 18th inst., the attached report of the City
Engineer recommending purchase of a strip of land from
LW, Phinney fronting his property, Chestnut Street for

b8

the swm of §80.00 was approved and recomrended to
Councll for adoption,

A.¥, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

B ok ok ok ok Ok

City Engineer's Offics,
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 18th, 1922

His Wworship the Mayor,
Sir:-

Mr. L.W. Phinney, who owns #40 Chestnut Street is
asking the City to pay him for a strip of land in front

of Chestnut Street and the Offlcial line.
A settlement has been made with some of the property
owners, the rate paid being 1lO0¢ a square foot. Mr.

S
‘&J7V/Of hts property, which is covered between the old line

. Phinney agrees to accept that price; the strip measures

about 798 sq. ft. and I would recommend that Mr. Phinney
be palid the sum of §$80.00 on the execution of the deed.

F.W.W. Doane,
City Fngineer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

l WATER METER BILL 92 1/2 NORTH STREET—-R.H.SCR{VEN
Read reports Comnitteé on Works and Agsistant City
Fngineer re water weter bill R.H. Soriven, 32 1/2 North

Street. City Works Offlce,

Hallfax, N.S. Nov. 9th,1922.
To the City Council.

emens =
Gentlo At a meeting of the Works Committee held Nov,

8th, the attached report of the City Uneineer on water ’
bili ZZ% North Street for half year ending September 1922

~- 288 —-




November 9th, 1922.

was considersd, In view of the statement of the Clerk
of Works that the several notices sent 1in regard to
W.Cls wasting on sald premises were malled to the
address of the owner of the property as shewn on books
of the City Assessor, and the statement of the present
owner that one notice only was received by him, namely,
that sent out in September 1922, and that he had
Tepalrs made promptly, as shewn by plunber's account,
attached, hereto, it was recommended to Councll, His

Worship the Mayor dissenting, that the bill be recduced
to $15.08, '

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* k k ok ok ok ok

City Engineer's Office,

FW,W. Doane, Lsq.,
City FEngineer, Clty.
Siri- :

I beg to report on the attached water bill for
water supplied the premises #32% North Street and com-
plained of ag belng excessive, that the period covered
by the bill is the half year ending September l4th, 1922
and the amount of the bill is %30.16., The meter readings
and oconsumption on these premises have been as follows:—

1921 Reading Consunption

May 6 4, 300

June 14 65,600 3, 300

July 19 19,600 13,000 W.C, Wasting(n)
Aug. 16 32, 400 2,800

Sept.16 44, 000 11,600

Oct. 15 57,200 | 13,300

Nov. 15 84, 700 26,500 W.C. Wasting (N)
" Dec. 15 114,000 29,300 (W)

T 24,200 W.C., Wasti N
J&n. 16 153’ 200 ) Yalle as ng
Feb. 10 175, 000 18,800 W.C, f N
Mar., 15 194, 100 22,100 W.C, x (W)
ApIO 13 227, 4‘00 ZZ, ZOORIMFJ.C. :‘ ;
May 13 255,600 28,200 W.C.

June 14 272,100 16,500

July 14 , Vacant

Aug. 14 . V&Oant

Sept. L4 344,900 92,800 W.C, Wasting (N)

I+ will be seen from this record that the cause of
the high consumption hae been due to a closet wasting
and this waste has continued for over a year.

The property is now owned by R.ll Sériven, who
informs me that he purchased it in October, 1921, H.
Gaffin has been carried on our books as ovner of the
property and notices were sent to him, The house was
vacant during July and August and Mr, Sorigen tells me
that a new tenant moved into the house in Septembsr, who
notified him of the large readings of the meter for the
monthe He sent a plumber to the house and submits hls

—— 289 ==

.



Novewber 9th, 1922.

bill showing that the closet tank wag repaired early in
October,

The water has passed through the meter and has been
used or wasted within the premises, and I am unable to
recomnend any reduction in the bill,

H.W. Jchnston,
Assistant City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
Sanford that the report of the Commuittee on Works be
adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley seconded by
v
- -Alderman Daw that the report of the Assistant City
ipegpr’Engineer be adopted and that no reduction be made,

c}fi::>}/ e The amendment is put and passed 8 voting for the
s

cﬂsp}}‘ru same and 6 against it as follows:-
| For the Amenduent:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst,

Bissett, Schafliner, Gulldford, Scanlon, Hubley, Daw -8

Againet 1ti- Aldermen IMinlay, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Cameron, McDunald, O'Toole. - 6.

\) KEMPT ROAD_AND LIVINGSTON RAILWAY SIDING

Read report Commlittee on Works covering reports
City Engineer Auguet 10th and November lst, 1923 re
application G,.B. Goodwin & Co. to lay a railway siding

Kenpt Road and Livingston.Street.

City Works Offlce,
Halifax, N.S. Nov. 9th,1923.

To the City Council.

Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Works Committee held on

uweust 18th, 1928 the Clity Engineer submitted a report
ﬁnggr date Auguat 10th on appllication of G,B. Goodwin
& Co. Ltd. for permission to extend raillway siding
goross Livingstone Street to thelr own property on the
sast side of Kempt Road at the intersection of Living-
stone Street. A protest against the granting of sald
permit was also submitted from a number of residents in
the vieinity. Actiun was deferred, and several meetings
neld at which both the petitioners anq those in opposi-
tion were heard. Later the members of the Works Committee
inspected the location and the City Engineer was directed
to submit a plan for railway siding aooommodatiop to the
several properties on the east gide of Kempt Rogd from
Young Street to the subway. ‘lhe said plan No. 5454 and

“m 290 wm




Novenber 9th, 1922.

report covering same was submitted by the City Ingineer
at a meeting of the Works Committee held on the lst inst.
which was approved and recoumended to the Council for
adoptlon, Attached hereto is the application of G.B.
Goodwin & Co., the protest of residents and reports

of City Engineer referred to abhove,.

A.I'. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* ok ok ok ok ok

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Aupgust 10th,1922.

N A T T A ST

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

I beg to report on the attached petition of G.B.
Goodwin & Co, Ltd., for permission to extend the coal
siding, (which at present stops at McKenzie Coal Depot),
across Livingstone Street to the Goodwin Company property
at the north-east corner of Kempt Road and Livingstone
otreet.

The Clity hae legislation under which it can grant
such a permit. If 1t is decided to grant permission it
would be on the same conditions as are included in the
agreement with the Imperial Oil Co. Ltd., covering
location and operation of the corossing, also that it
shall be lald to the grade of the street and paved by
the Company where it crosses the roadway and for two
feet on each side of the rails, lald and maintained and
kept in good repair by the Company, free passage of
water at the gutters to be provided, to be used only
for the business of the Company, cars not to be per-
mitted to stand on Livingstone Street, precautlions
taken to protect the public, a license subject to can-
cellation on one years notice and a license fee of
$1.00 yearly, payable in advance, and such other con-
ditions as may be suggested by the Works Committee or
the City Councils It should be provided that the
siding should be constructed so that it could be ex-
tended farther north if required and that 1t wust not
be monopolized so as to prevent through traffic., Some
time ago the City endeavoured %0 get the rallway
suthorities to extend this siding north along the sast
side of Kempt Road, but without success. It is one of
the Tew sites left where industries could get rallway

service.

e st . 29 it i, V-l 15N MY ot~ N AN s D e TR

i e e et

F.WQWO Doane,
OCity Inglneer.

w ok ok ok ok kR

City Englneer's 0fflce,
Halifax, N.S, Nov. 1, 1922.

Fq\VOWO Doane, EBQ.,
City Engineer.

Sir.“I beg to repert on the questlion of railway silding

] ¥ v  Kempt
ommedation for properties on the east slde ?z ‘
gggd 1that a plan #5454 has been prepared, showingﬁtpe
propérties on Kempt Road from Young Street to the Sudway.

~— 291l -=




November 9th, 1923.

At present a branch from the Cotton Factory Siding ise

brought across Kempt Road in the location as shown on the
plan and runs through City ptoperty and crosses Young St.
into the Imperial Oil Company's station, with a spur
running northwardly into the property now or formerly
owned by H.D. MacKenzle & Co., to the South line of
Livingston Street. G.B. Goudwin & Co., have applied for
an extension of this spur line across Livingston Street,
to their property in a location as approximately shown by
the dotted black line.

This district is laid out by the Town Planning Board
as & manufacturing district, and in order to develop it
for such use, 1t is essential that proper railway facil-
ities be aflforded the properties,

In order to provide these facillties for the nezds
of the district and also for the public at large, 1t is
advisable that any proposed extension of the raillway
should be in such a location as to glve east access to
1t for the public and also so that the line could be

kept reasonably free from delays, and for these reasonsg

1t would appear advisable to lay the extenslon down
within the street boundarles., From thls line spurs
could be run into individual propurties and cars stored
thereon, insteed of on the main line. Portions of the
main line could be uBed for unloadling cars for persons,
other than the immedlate prcperty owners.

The extension of this giding from the maln Cotton
Factory branch line near the Subway, would do away with
the present grade crossing on Kempt Road, which street
is the maln artery to the Clty limite at Falrview. At
present there are four dwellings fronting on Kempt Road
in this district, two between Livingston and Stairs St.,
and two near Cabot Street, thesec would all be adversely
affected as residential properties by the extension of
the siding, the value of the other properties, if
developed on the lines lalid down by the Town Planning
Board would be enhanced by the construction of this
siding in the locatlion shown.

Until the question of the main siding is settled
and the siding built, permission could be given the

L%ooclwin Co., to extend the spur line into thelr property,
0

s

e

nder an agreement distinctly specifying that it should
e tuken up at any time on notice from the City, or
relald in such location as the City may require.

v H.W. Johnston,

Assigtant Clty Englneer.
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the repcrts be adopted subject to an agreement 10
be entered into satisfactory to the City Wngineer and
Gonmittee on Works. Motlon passed.

UNEMPLOYMENT COMAITTEE

Hig Worship the iayor reguested the Councilil to

appoint a Spocial Committec of thrse wmembers on the

Unemployment problet

pagra. TR e e T o o

SN s  E

B et Ty
e St et
S e e

poe— e e, - i, b A et £
e e ot - bttt
= A A e e P e s

- L e . S




o>

[

™

)aﬂ’&ffz A
c'ﬂywﬂﬁr nominated and declared by Hls Worship the HMayor duly

e I
- Bp/J appointed. 1

llovember 9th, 1922. ?

Aldermen Sanford, Cameron and Daw are severally

JOHOOL COMIT SSIONERS ?

<;£e Council proceeds to the appointment of two &

Canmissioners of Public Schools to tauke the places of g
Alderman Finlay and ExAlderman E.J. Kelly, time expired. i

The following named are noainated: |
Alderian Gastonguay by Alderman Cameron.
Alderman Scanlon by Alderman Hubley.
His worship the Mayor by Alderman Ackhurst.
Alderman O0'oole by Alderman Guiliford.

His Worship the Mayor declines to accept nomination
for the Ofllce.

The vote being taken there appeared:

For Gastonguey For Soanlon For O'Toole
Aldermen Whitman Whitman
Ackhurest
Finlay "inlay
Sanford Sanford
Bisget?t Bissett
Schaffner , Schaffner
Camneron Cameron
MeDonald McDonald
Guildford guildford
Hubley ubley
v Daw Daw .
8 7 6

Aldermen Geastonguay, Scanlon and O0f'Tools excused
from votinge.

Hig Worship the Mayor declared Aldermen Gastonguay
and Scanlon duly appointed Commissioners of Publioc
dohools for term ending October 3let, 1925.

JQXHIBITION COMVL LI ONERE

At requsst of His Worship the Hayor the Councill

procecds to fill two vacanties in the mewbsrship of

the Provincial Ixhibition Comnisosion.




November 9th, 1982

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

| |
that ExAlderman George E., Ritchie and ExAlderman John E, 4

Godwin be appointed members of the Exhibition Commission. q

that

of the Exhibltion Commission. i

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Daw i

; 1 ’
Aldermen Cameron and O'Toole be appointed members i

His Worship the Mayor put the four names before

the Council for the election of two wmembers with the

following result:

wor Ritchie T'or Godwin For Cameron For O'Toole
Aldermen: Whitman Whitman
Ackhurst Ackhurst
Finlay Finlay
Sanford ganford
Bisgset?t Bissett
Gast onguay Gastonguay
Schaflner Schaffner
Cameron Cameron
MeDonald McDonald
Guildford Gulildford
Scanlon Scanlon
Hubley Hubley
Daw Daw
6

8 7 5

Alderman O'Toole excused frovaoting.
' X
His Worship the Mayor declares/Alderman Godwin and

Alderman Cameron elected members of the Provincial

Exhibition Commission.

that

Moved by Aldermsn Whitman seconded by Alderman linlay
the Counocil do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

North West Arm Trunk Sewer--Notice of Action
Whalen and Cossman ve Clty - 266,
U.0.M., Appeal for Rellef for Forest Tire
guf ferecrs etc - 367
Annual Report Clerk of Vorks 1938l-2g - 267 .
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Roster - 267.
gtreet Paving Contract--Osterberg and Archlbald-268.
Police Department Accounts - 368 ‘
Tramvay Company Valuation of Assets - 269.
Hglifux Dispensary Annual Civic Grant — 270,
Influenza Epldemic--Hospltals Account - 2370,
Works Department Accounts - 27 L |

— 294 -




November 9th, 1922.

RIST OF HEATLINES (Continued) %

Library Accountes - 272. ;4
Health Board Accounts - 273, |
City Prison Accounts - 273, i
Fire Departmeht Acoounts - 274. i
General Accounts - 278. i
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts - 277,
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 2379.
Public Gardens Accounts - 2379.
Public Schools--Loan for Bungalow Buildings - 280.
Public Schools—-Expropriation of Hills Property

32-38 Brunswick Street - 28l. 4
Fodder Tenders - 282.
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Tenders for

Supplies - 2858,
City Health Board-=Superannuation A.J. Penny -2384.
Fire Lquipment Loan {$15,000.00 - 284,
Yukon Street, Taking Over of by the City - 285
City Health Officer—-Dr. Edgar Douglas ve Clty-286.
Chestnut Street Widening Property Lewis W. Phinney-288.
Water Meter Bill 32 Worth Street——-R.H. Scriven - 288.
Kenmpt Road and Livingston Railway Siding -~ 290«
Unemployment Committee - 292,
School Commissioners - &93.
Iixhibition Commissioners - 293.

Council adjourns 10,20 o'clock.

&M

L. Fred Monagh

ohn Mur;fh{

A“ MAYOR.

- 295 —m




o

M

8,10 o'lclock
COUUCTL CHAVBUR, CITY HALIL,

Decerbsr 7th, 1923,

EVENING SLE&8SIOU i
|

A wseting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above nased hour; present Iis Vorship 'layor urphy
and Aldermen Colwell, Whitwmon, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,

Bissett, Cameron, MeDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, 0'Tcole,

Power, Hason, iHubley, Burgess and Daw,
The C.uncil was sumuoned to proceed with business
staending over and the transaction of other business,

LIST Ul HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready references the liat of
papers submltted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in cne schedule at the end of the
meeting) .

)HARBOUR CHAMPT OUBHIP==COGOWELL PRI ZE

Befure taking up the regular business of the weeltlng

Al Worshlp the dayor presented to J. Alfred Scallion

the Dr. Charles Cogswell Yedal and a silver Entré Dish,

|
1

as winner of the Annual Single Scull Chaaplon of Halifax
Harbour at the annual race, rowed on the North Vest Arm

on Septewber 13th. last.

HIRE EOUIPMENT LOAN 15,000, 00-—-RECOUSINIRATI NN
4

% %ead extract minutes of City Council Wovewber 9th,

1922, covering Alderman Ackhurst's notlce of reconsidera-
|
|

tion in the matter of temporary borrowing of 15,000,00

ifor tire equipment.‘

His Worship the layor decided that under the rules

of Cuwmncil that the watter cculd not now be reconsidered,
the vote at the meeting of Novewber 9th., having been in

the negative.

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOEPITAL—~IIATISG

Read report City Home and Tuberculosis Hospltal for

the month of Wovs.ber.




December 7th, 1932,

Hallfax, ¥.3. December G8th, 138%,

Ills Worship the Mayor,
;and Members of the Olty C.oanecil.
zgentlemen~—

; The Charities Comuittee wmet this day and beg
Lo submlt the following report:

dembers present: The Chalrman, Aldermen MacDonald
Cand Burgess.
‘Oltv Homwe Inumates 310 - Last year 320

The Supurintenuent s report shows that during
the month of Novewber 1982 there were20 persons admitted
‘into the City Home 1l discharged and 5 dled. Of the
‘number admitted 5 were chargeable to the Province and
115 to the City. The total nurber of inmates Novewber
30th, 1922 was 310, wade up of 172 men, }31 women and 7
'¢hildren. On the.same date last year there were 190
imen, 121 women and 13 children, a total of 339.
Tuberculosis Hospltal Patients %2 - Lasgst Year 26,

The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of Wovember 1922 there were 8 patients adultted
intu the City Tuberculosis MHospital, 1 man and 1 woman,

‘1 wen and 1 woman were discharged and 3 men and 1 wonen
iied, The total nwrher of patlents Wovewber 30th, 1922
was 93,made up of 18 men, 13 women and 1 child, On the
sald dote last year there were 11 men, 13 women and &
children, a total of &6,

H,8, Culwell,
CHAIRUAL,

. Fi led.

GITY HOME AWD TUBERCULOSTS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

| Read report Charities Curmittee recommendlng accounts
bhargeable to City Houme and Tubsrculosis Hospltal for
@ayment.

Halltax, .5, Deceuber 6th,lS2%,

His Vorsh:b the Hayor,
bnd Members of the City Cuunecll,
ontlenen.
The Charities Comuittee met this day and beg
to submit the following raport: ’
Jembers prebont The Chairman, Aldermen MacDonald
and burgese. . »
AOOUunts City Home, Wovember 1922 - §5,724.50

The following accounts are recom-ended for pay-—

ot )
wggtéells LLd. Groceries & I'lour @889.?3
WA, Maling & Co. leats 277, b8
iJ.A. Leaman & Co, Mess Pork’ 02.70
James Watson, Fregh Iish q?0.00
Smith & Prootor Butter 014.§O
‘Gootia Lilk Co, Ltd. .i].gilk(x ok teng 181,80
' J, Whalen & Co. ry Goods & lencg
' clothing 467, 44
&,C. Thonpson I'orage 121.98
- 297 -~




o

| Hutchinson
- Fleischwenn Co.

NS, Tram & Power Co,Ltd,
Mar. Tel, & Tel, Co., Ltd.

 Lawrence Hardware Co,
- Gorden & Keith Ltbd.
H. lclatridge
tickerson & Crease Ltd,
WL, Hoyt

' Kellys Ltd.

W, lNoFatridge

Auhierset Boot & Shoe Co,
Hillis & Sons Litd.

P, Weathebe, i.D,

J.H, Buchanan

R,J, Hurley

Solaries.

Decenber 7th, 1928.

Eueo. L. VenBuskirk 6o. Ltd, Conl
" Geo,

(5643, 54

lce 14.00
Yeast 4,75
Light & Power 06,83
onbange Serviae ©l.68
Hardware 64,26
011 Cleth 72.50
llorseshosing 15.75
Potatoes 560,76
Llec, Renairs 7. 50
Horse Blankets 13.50
01d Rope 5.53
Eucts h9.66
Back for Ranre 5.20
Lunacy Certificate 5,00
Gash expended 380,86
Brick Work 390,00

Hove:

1568, 51
G 5724.7

ber pay sheet

Tuberculosis lospitul Acc.unts, Hoveuber 1922, $2,464.26
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries $278, 49
W.A, Maling & Co. Heats 149.54
'R.B. Colwell Ltd. Butter & Lgzs 167,70
James Watson Fresh Fish 2L 30
uoirs Ltd. Bread 2224
Beoutie Milk Co. Ltd, Milk & Cream 115.56
 (Globe Laundry Co, Leundry work 13,19
W8, Power & Traw Cu.Ltd. Light & power 96,34
Mar, Tel. & Tel. Co.Ltd. lixchange Service 10,76
Geo, Hutchinson Lce 10,15
‘Rich.ond Paper Co, Hapkins 25,34
Nickerson & Creuase Vegetables 53.50
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd, Sundries 5.37
'T.C. Allen & Co, Stationery %.85
'T,J. Vhalen & Co. Dry Goods 125,80
W W, Hoyt Repalrs 23.75
urglical Supplies Co, fundries 7.45
‘McLeod, Balcoa Ltd. 'rugs 88,91
City of Halifax Water Rates 42.84
‘Webster Wmith Co. Ltd. Crockeryware 13,55
J,H, Euchanan Cash expenied 56 .00
Salaries November Pay sheet  1113.73
i 2464 ,26

;Qhristmas City Home

The

~upvrlntclu@nc Vs
inmnates with the usual dinner on Christmes Day

directel tu provide the
and carry

cout the customary arrangement in regard to Lhu offdclals

;d,lm nurses.
Progsress Puypeal,

Llevator T,

B

1;'0‘411&1 — l*uI’niOh.Lng_L ACU‘LA

Resylved that
iy 790,00 be ydiw

Moved by Alicr

that the reyert be alopted wnd

PAGEOL,

o wvewsrs Darling

n 18

o ——

the wscoun

- ——-tae

505 of the oontraou price of

ros Ltd .

Chairwan,

san Colwell seconded by Alieruan Sanfornd

e
(Sre

pald. lution

— —




"\

Decewber 7th, 192,

LHTY PRISON ACCUUNTE

Read report Cuwnittes on Clity Prison recusmending

‘accounts for payusnt,

Cumelttee Roum, City Hell,
DGCVIub"'I' L)'Lh lku-

The City buunoil.

wentlemens -

| ,GTh@ City Prison Cumiittes wet this afternowm;
‘pregent Aldermen Culwell, Choirmsn, Guilaford and Bissett.

Accounts
| The tollowinw named accounts having besn examin-
ed, certifisd and found curréct are recomisnded to the
oity Couneil for pavwent,
Molre Liwited Bread W D449
‘Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 153,09
'The Mgritime Warket Beeof 687,50
' S.C. Thompson F'eed .85
Ju& M. lurphy Ltd. Dry Coods 51.11
ivans & Co, Hardware 58, 05
' D.J. MelIntosh Horseshoeing , 15.00
WL Topp 200
Hova Seotia Tramvays & Power Cco. Current 17,91
aritine Telephunc Ca. Rental B.85
ilcLeod & Balcom Druge 3490
c The Robt. Taylor Cu. Litd., Boots & Leather 19.63
Union Coal. Co, Coal as per contract 310.00
' Howard Mclatridge V.S, Attendance & Medicine 5.00
 George Hutchinson Ice | 6.00
' Hillis & Sons Repdrs to Kitchen Rangel8.80
“John Logan stock for truck bldiJh 30,00
CGeorye Crent 'rad bﬂb hatog $.60
Piercey Supply Co.Ltd. Lunber and willing ‘
! own stock 17.90
CImperial 011 Iloor dressing 1,33
Daniel Adans Lo vervice of Cows 3400
' AJL. Helvin Une spovl barbed wire

| Tor concreta wall 5.00
% w 855.99
Christanas Dinner
’W// It is recouendeld that the Chalrion und
Larovernor be authordsed tu wake the customary arronge-

C‘O“’ uiunb” for providing Chrigtumas dlnner for Che inmates
vl the Prison.

Christuas Gifts from UxAlieriun R.D. Colwell
It i9 recua.enaed that thanks Lu extenied Lo

(‘)ﬂﬁ))J/anlLegmwn ReL2e Colwell for donation of Cliristuas Cheor

H

For the Prisonsrs.

I{..SO C" UlVl’Oll,
Cralrman.

Moved by Allermtan Colwell sec.wnled by Aldavuan lason

that the report he adopted and the accounts pelds loetion

rassed,




December 7th,

198% «

'R DERPARTHENT ACCOUNTE

accounts for payuent.

The City Cuwncil.
Gentlemen:-

Fire Alarm iMeintenance

Griftin & Keltie Cutting marble
'J. Wonnacott Keys & lock

'\ Jas, Slmmonds Litd,. Saw

The Lawrsnce Hardware Cou.Ltd., Paint & Brush
Gutta Percha & Rubber Ltd. Matting

Hallfex Vulcanlzing Works Relliner

V.S, Trauways & Power Co,Ltd, Power

| I'ire Departuent laintenance
| T ,

EH‘ dclutridgs

Cthu. Jokewan & Son

(O, Jordan

norseshoeing
Vet., wervices
licrseshoeing

'Mitchell & licRae Plusbing
'‘Burns & Kelleher Supplies
Longards Ltd. "
Frank Reardon Glasgs

0.0, Hgrriott HMorseshoelng
The Lawrence Hardwares CoJLtd. Jupplies

The Union Coal Co. Ltd. Ccal

lAuto Bguipuent Service Litd.bupplies

T.A.0, LeWolfe & bon Conent

7, acPnes Supplies

1 C, ., Petch Waterproof coats
Dominion Lhubber Lysten Supplies

J. & M. HMurphy Ltd. Bed.ing

Kellys Lt “ osupplies
Ciational Drug % Cheamlcal Co. M

By, Bddy Co. Lt "

| Canadian dotional Institute for the Llind

lchuel Day Plu.bing
Wi, Otalr son S lurrow Gupplies
Canudlan General Llectric wupplles
‘Royal Print & Litho Ltd. Directory

7.C. Allen & Co,

cupplics
W, Rubertson & Gon "

' 8,C. Thaapsoun Feed
.8, Traaway & Power Co, Lignting
ar. Tel. & Tel. Co. Ltd. lental
'‘Ungur's Laundry Laandry

1951 Accwunt |
Auto Tquipment’s wervice Litd.  Supplies

C.VWs Aclhurst,
CIAIRTAT

Read report Couulttee of Firewards recomnending

Committee Boom, City Hall,
Decenber 6th, 18

[ 1}
b

The Coummlttee of Firewards beg to recom.end
for puyment the following named accounts chargeable to
Fire Alarm Malntenance and Fire Department Mainterance.

1.50
1,20
3,58
1.84

10.43
2.85
_16.50
$37.90

i 55,38

23,00
12.00
6,85
7,32
49,50
1.52
14430
25,45
200,53
30,51
49 .66
1050 .
288,45
788
158,95
7045
7.16
5,56
10045
14.93
4,96
1543
10.00
. 30




Motlon passed,

Decembsr 7th, 1l9ns.

Moved by Alderaan Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.

CAMP HILL CLUTTERY ACCOUNTS

1

|
accounts for pavient.

Hie Worship the iayor,
Centlenen: -
Cemetery Accwnt, -

RIS )
Ty

Hillig & Sons Ltd.
Hillis & Sones Ltd.

Motlion passed,
|

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTE

1. Maclnney & Co., Agents

I would recomuend that you pass for payment.,

|
\ '\{

for payment.

To His Worship the Mayor,
&nd ilembers City Council,

entblemsns -

i
i

amounting

Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Comulssion recom.ending

Halifax, .o, Decembsr 7th,1922.

and Members of the City Cuunecil.

The accompanying accounts aguinst Camp Hill

Globs & Rutpers Fire Ins. Co.

Insurance 136 . 00
Welding 1.75
Pipe 1.05

& 38,80

G.A. Redwmond,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

|
Sanford that the repcrt be adcpted ani the accounts paid.

Read report City Health Poard recousending accounts

Office of City Health Board,
Holifax, .9, Decewber 7th,1922.

The attached accounts of Clty Health Roard,
fo §$873.81, covering Septenbsr, Uctober and

lovember, were passed at s weeting of the Board held
this day and I am directed to forward same for your

éonourrenoe .

i

[
;

Gencral Acscount

W. Lloyd Vood

The Rose Print
Dept. Public Health
.S, Tel Co.

T.C, Allen & Co,
Office Specialty

John A, "atters,
Gecretary City Health

Board.,
Antl-toxin $83, 34
Printing 15.59
Vaccine 9.60
Service 19.56
Ofiice Supplies 15,40
Guldes & TFolders Sl

e BOL ==

B



Kinleys Ltd.,
Morton & Thowmson
‘Kellys Ltd.
C.P.R,

Dominion bxpress

Isolation Hospital 1921-2%

N.8. Tramways Co.
Michael Day

' Isolation Hospital 1922-2%

Hfx., Gteam Raundry
Moirs Ltd.

Cragg Bros,

F.il. Walker

N.5. Tranways Co,
Hagen & Co,

Union Coal Co,
Melvin & Co.

P.T. Shea

G.C, Hartlen
Boutilier Ltd.
Michael Day
Wentzells Ltcl,

passapd,

Genaral Account.. ..
Isolation Hosp. 1lO21-22 ... |
Isolation Hosp, l988-%8 «.vve.,_ 607,83

December 7th, 1922,
Vaccine & Drugs 73,95
Jatbtery & Globe 75
Milk Bag £5.00
Telegram 69
Iixpressage el

$ 256,40
Accuunt
Service $#4.80
Plumbing 4.18
$8 .98
Account
Washing 28,95
Bread 2420
Hardware 9.15
Milk & Cream 28.51
Service 11.52
Heating Work 25,81
Coal 24d. 44
Hordware 15,89
Butter & lLiggs 61.00
Meats 63.97
Fish 17,04
Pluubing 10,35
Groceries _89.66
$6807 .83
Recapitulation

v 1256, 40
8,98

¢ 0 s 4 s 0

$ 878.21

that the report be adwvpted and the accounts paid.

WORKS DEPARTUENT ACCUUNTS

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hanford

|

i - " v

| Regd report Comulttee wn Works recomnending accounts
|

for paywment.

Gentlenen: -

Morrlis St.

Permanent Pavement

City Hall Lighting
' Fael
' Teleghones

~Cleaning Paved Stre

To the City Councll.

Strect Lighting Loan

cts

Clty VWorks Office,

Helifax, W.S. Dec. 7th,1922,

10,85
63.67
4550
8. 37
78433
168,34
456 4,00
213,60
51«50

— 202 -

‘The Workg Committee beg to recom.end for payment
accounts attached hereto wmumovntine to the gum of 247,103,860
chargeable to the following services!--
ixtension
Peruanent Sildewalks
Loan VWidening ©treets

Motl on




December 7th, 19272.

Street Lipghting 18,04
Internal Health 305,18

Market Revenue 157.21
Teams & Stables 594,81
City Property 109,11
Streets 1366, 13

Plunbing Under Health Rules 11,55
Curb & CGutter Loan 6.0

ILllec. Wiring lnspection 44,75
Hewerags ' $6735.53

7459, 36
Vater Maintenance 1,848.58

Water Construction 2,123, 49 970, Q7
Periuanent Pavement — V. Osterberg & Co.

| & Reld, Farnsworth & Shafiner 23950,13
Per.unent Sidewalks-Stephens Con-

| struction Co, 8845, 24

Rents City Pr.perty-¥F.H. Jones 108,00
Otreet Lighting - _R778.80
$w47103.60

A Y, Messgervey,
Clerk of Works.

| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Daw

%that the report be adopted and the accounts pald., HMotion
%passed‘

!

\FIRESEN 'S SUPBRAIIUATION FUMD=—ADRTAL GOJLD

{Read roortes Conuwittee of IMirewards and City Treacurer
re Superannuation assessuents Adrion Gould a mewmber of the

Fire lepartuent who hag resiwvnad,
Committee Room, City MHall,
December Bth, LUz,

The City Council.

Gent levent - |

| The Cuwslttee of Yirewards beg to recowsend that
Adrian Goull & wmecber of the Fi@@ Depurticent, whe hes
resigned, be refunded from the Firewen's Superannucation
Jana the suw of §89,60 to which he 1s cntlitlel unier the
Aot . N

| A report frowm the City Treasurer on the matter
18 witacheld hereto,

|
H

C.V. Ackhurst,
Chalrman.

! %ok ok ko ok

Uffice of City Treasurer,
Nolifox, .9, Decsuber 4th,1922,
Hig Worship teyor “arphy,
and City Councill.

‘”'el t L%.Tan : - - . - .
on Lo In re Adri:n Gunlil's Retire.ent fros Vixve Tepart-

ent . . ) , . '
; Tnier Sub-Sec. 1 Sec. 771 of ths Flrsuen's

Superannuation Act "ing oiviclal v enployee who io

- -
"‘ *

—_— 508 e

i




V/fund for not less than 2 years and who voluntarily retires

/ be entltled to recelve frouam the fund in one peywent one

December 7th, 1l9tk.

grmanently app-inted and who has contributed te the

from empleyment by the Clty without being pernitted to
Teceive a allovence on retirenent as hereinbefore LPrOo-

vided, or 1ls dismissed by the Council for canee, shall

holf of the total wio-unt which he hus contribvuted with—
UU'L -Lnt) J.«L\JbL"

Hr. Gould u&a paid into the fund as per attached
gtatement $13%9,00 ond he is entitled to #6980 as & ;
reiund. : |

Jawes J, Hopewell, |
City Treasurer,

Moved by Aldernan Ackhurst seconded by Aldermen

Finlay that the reports be asuvpted. Motlon passed.

LIERARY ACCOUNTE

ead report Cltigzensg' Tree Library reciwrendidng
acsounty Lfor paywsnt.

Citizens' Free Library,
Hallfax, 1.8, Dec. 6th, 1952,

To His Worahlp the luyor,
and Mewbers of the Oity Conneil
Gent lenens -
The Lihrary Comulscion bsgs to subilt the
followlng bille for payuent ——

T.C. Allen & GCo. Bouks LB e, 4
‘Blbllothm Jacra Meg tubsceription 3.08
Canacian neview Cu. Bouk 8.64
Poubledwy, Page o Cuo. Hapazine 35
Macleun's Mg, subscription z. 00
CPhillipes & Lwrsacll Binding magezines 04500
L. deott Pub, Co. Vaw, subgscription 26,00
I, We Wilson Co, " t __12.80

MOt Le voveer s 368,11

L. Barnaby,
Librarian,

Moved by Alusr.an Ackhurst geconied by Alderian

Ganford that the raport be adldpten and the accwunts

poeld, Motion passed.

Lo snt Ace caTe
% N
; Reau report lMinonce Cowlttee ro wocoounts,

; Curselttes Roow, City Hall,
: Neceniber 5Lh, 131.3:;.

Ty Hig Vorship the luyor,
anl City Cuanell.

Genvlewcns— w . -
Gent Lenons AL o wmeeting vt the Finaneco Cuuui teoe hel

Gay the following w*oo*mts acceunbine o i8YL.18 were pass-
a4 g eorrect wn recowended for Du"ufnb.

’_!
o
ct
=
'_So
«

AT
—_ O\ ——




Decer.ber 7th, 1928

. @

 Dr. W.D. Finn, I,E, Cortificates of Neath
Relph Reld 4,00; Noris W, Dower 4, 00;
Frank Herbert 4,0C; Marg. Phelan <,00;

Laura Grecnwood 4,00, 320,00
9t. Patrick's Home Naintenance of Boys for
quarter eonding iWov. let, 1224,
Truants *441.oc
| Delinguents 299,47 741,15
| Hulifax Herald Advertising 5,88
Chronicle Pub. Co, I | 5.04
Acadlan Recorder " 4ot
Londoen Rubber Stamp Co. Stanp Yreasurer 1.88
AV, Frager Repalr Typewrlter 1.55
Maritime Printing Co, Warrant forms 8.00

A, & W, VacKinlay Ltd. Books etce.
City Cellector l” 5%

do 36
" Clerk _jﬁggg 45,31
T.C, Allen & Co, Pyinting & Statlcnery

dayor's Office 3.2
Collsctor's ™ 59,08
City Clerk'gt md. 36 58,80
$'891,18
Your Comnittee further recomwend that the taxed
costy of Mesgsre., Henry, Ropers, larris and Utewart,
Bolicitore, a.wnting to w‘Z.ob In the suilt of the City
' ve Lyall be also paid.

Alfred Vhitwan,
CUATRVAI,

Moved by Alderman Whituwn second2d by Alaerran Finlay
'that the report be adcopted anit the accounts pald. Metion
| & fS

pacsed,

. {DULICE ACCUTNIE

Read report Police Comulttec recowr ending accountss

for payiaent.

Oftice of the Chief of Pc¢lice
| Hallfax, N.5. Dec. lst,l9z8,.

(Hig Worship the myor,
gand City Cuouncil.,

Gentlemeni-
| At o meeting of the Police Cumulaslon held this
»date the iullcwing accounte amcunting to ngg.go ware
lexamined, found correct andi recud.cnded for puyzent.

IChief of Police Sorubbing 7,00
W, & A, Holr Pistone 34 Q7
3Teleph;ne CQ. Tel. Service 15,00
W, Crunp Taxl Servioce 8.00
J,C.Foster Repalring clothes 75,00
Ao & W, MacKinley Binding iictiunary .92
Adows Transportution Co. Torses 13.00
Tmperial 211 0il 14,95
John Park Taxl Service 8.00

—-— 305 —-



December 7th, 1922.

‘Ross Print Enguiry forms 6.79
Wi, Stairs Son & iorrow  Vise. 20,456
W.IH, Paul Pcelice Uniforus 245,00
Hal. Vulecanizing Works Recherging battery 2e00
Frager Bros., Taxl service 7,00
Wa. Robertson 011 coat 5.62
Clayton & Sons Clothing 48, 50

| Novas Motors Light bulb «50
Office Specialty Camere. b6.65
T.C. Allen & Co. Qffice supplies 2455
Royal Print Directories 30,00
Austin Bros, wockets | Nl
John Starr & Son, Lights 2;18
Amherst Boot & Shoe Rubber boots 9.85
Can. General Dlectric Co. Supplies 9.37
Northern Electric Light Co, Pearl pushs, 1.50

' 59990

John ifurphy,
MAYOR, AND
CHATRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Scunlun that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.
lotion passed.

PUBLIC SCHOOLE==TXPROPRIATICH OF HILLS PROPTRTY
) Sa=38 BRUNSWICK STREWT
F

Read report Minance Coamittec re the expropristion

of the Hills property #32-38 Brunswick Street.

Coumlittes Room, City Hall,
Decembsr Hth, 1922,

To His Worghip the wmuayor,
and Clity Council,
Gentlement—

At o meeting of the I'inance Committee held this
day the mattar of Lhe eApcoprlutlon of the [ille Property.
No. 22-38 Brunswick Street for lmproverent and extension
of Alexandre School referrsd back to thisg Oommittee at the
lagt meeting of the City Council wus wndsr cunclderation,

Tour Cunmittze récow.en’ that uh” accunpanying
'reSuluLion be adopted.

; Alfred Whitwuan,
CUATIRTALL

Hoved by Alderman Whitman sceconded by Alderman
éBissett that the report be adopted., itotion passed,
; The following regolution is cubmittsdi-

WHEREAS the City ol Helifax for the Coumlscloners of
Schools hus expropriated the IcNab property, J.I, Hills,

A gont o, 35-38 Brunewick Street for i wluvepent and
cxtension of Alexandray schoul at o coat of §7,020.00 the

— 306 =—



December 7th, 1922.

gald lands and property bein~ described as follows:-—

ALl that lot, piece or puarcel of 1anL sltuate, lying
and belng at the uuth~wesb corner of Ournw“llls Strest and
Brunswick Strect, sald lot being wore particularly described
a8 followe:-

Beginning at o point formed by the intersection of the
south 1ine of Cornwellls Street with the west line of Brun-
swick Street; thence southerly by the sald west line of
Brunswick Street sixty-one (61) feet wmoure or less or until
1t meets the north line of pruserty now owned by the School
Board, known as AlexXandra School;, thence westerly by the
sald northern boundary of the said Alexandra School proper-
ty one hundred (100) feet wore or legs; thence northerly
by the boundary line of the said school property, six (8)
feet, wore cr less; thence westwardly by the b.undary of

the said schoual pr,perty for a distance of thirty three

[ |

53) fest, wore or less, or unlil it amcets the Lastern
Line of pfup vty formerly known as the bHons of Teuperance
H211; thonce Uortherly by the variws courses of the sald
flastern Buundary line of the sald Sons of Tewmperance Hall
property fifty-five (55') more or less, or untll it wmeets
thne ©outh line of Cornwellis Dtreet; thence Lusterly by
the sald ‘“th line of Cornwallis Htreet ns hunl rui and
thirty (lu ) feet, wore or less to the place of beginning

The abhove described y?uw“rt" eing r*}\wn colorcu red
on a plan entitled "Plan showing ku Hills pr. perty to
b: expropriated by the City of Helifax for school purpuses",
Signed by I"W.V. Doane, City bngineer, uni filed in the
City Dr“inc:r‘s Office at Haliiux a8 plan Wwoldd.

P I REGOLVED thet the City Olerk bhe ant he 1s here-
by directed by and on behalf of the Clty of Talifax to pay
into the Suprems Cuurt of Hellfex for ths scid lunds and
premises and for the persons appewnring to be the owners
thereof, namely the heirs ani repr\vcntxtlvca of the Lstate
of Joseph lobinsun, John W, Hills, Agent, the sum of
7, 000,00 bhb sala sunm bulns in the Judomcnt ui the City
Cunluril and th, seid Bonrt of Schvol Cummlesioners for
the City of Halifex o reasvnable value [or the sald lands
and preaises ond that Lhe Clty Engineer notify the sald
alleged omers or thelir wuent residing in the Citvy of
Hallfax, nuuely John I, Hills, Egquire,-of the sald pay-
ment into Court,

?-).

The roscluticn iz wovel hy Alderamun Whituman seconded

1

by Allierman Biswsett ani passed.

OITY HOME TENDERS FOR PRODUCE

Rew.l r@purt Charities Cuundttes re tenders for

gupplies for the City Moo,

| Hallfax, w.9. Joveabqr 2, 1953,
s Worsnlp the sayor,

and dewmbers of City Coancll,

Gontle .eni- ; , At e et e
The Charities Lommituce mou this Jly and beg

. 4 . . .l. 4 ; -.-!‘ al
o gubwlt the followlng rﬁpulb. toobers prasent, The
) veDonala and quwe
Chaoiruan Al.u sen dellonoda an S0 L
" ’ n\ vy for 1e0C Puesels hutdtued, 100 Tmshels
Turnips, =itk - blinn, Potatoss Bl centy peov uusnel,
307 —-

e



Deocenber 7ti, 19l

irvst &
IIAAM

Turnips 4% cents per Loshel, Accepted,

. Qpeneﬁ tgndgrs for the supplyine of 1200 bushsels of
*°£“t2?§ ancl }Ug oushels of Turnips to ity Home from
POV mlsseptlg Go. Lti.?‘éoovbags potatoes @ w110 per Bag,
Qiokerson « Urease., Calicu Putatues @ §1.15 per bag,
Eed Potatoes $1.00 per bag, Turnips lg per 1b; Black &
Flinn, potatoes 81¢ per hushel turnips 48¢ per bushel;
‘/‘rrgq . e gy oy - et B I . &) | J n L s . i)‘* ?
zgnuéullb Lode, potatoes 80¢ per mushel, turnips ls¢ per
.

TLg ﬁ@qder vl Black & Flinn being the Lowsat is
Tecwwmsnded or accaptuncs.

CHATRITAT,
Moved by Aldersman Colwell seconded by Alderian

Ackhurst that the report be adopted, Motion passed.

RS P

et

CLTY HRALTH BOARD==SUPERATHUATI Uil AT, MTGTHY
head reports Finance Cuuwl ittos ool City Treasurer

re bhe supersnnuabion of City Health Board Inspectour,

Alex, J. Penny,

| . " . -
Comwlttes Roow, City Hull,
Pecsiuiber 5th, 19a:,

To wis Worsily the ‘wyor,

wid Clty Soanell,

Gentlement -

| AT w weeting of the Iinonce Cullttes hell this
doay the attached extract froe winptes of a weotiay of the
City Counell held on the gth éﬁﬁf?*rofﬁrring te thils
Juacndttes the vrepert of the Cliy Health Cuward rs the
wupercnanuation of Me. AGJ. Peany a lealth Tuspector.

Your Ce.alttzs cuncur in the recow.sndation of
‘the Health Board anc recuw enw that tlhe accuvupanying report
of the Clty Treawsursr be alopbed and provision wads in the
v/ Civic lgtimutes For the City's share of ths swerunnuation,

Alfred Vhitoen,

Qy///; CUATTIAL .
'b v Bk ot ok sk ok sk ok

z . |
Ojb . } | Qifice of City Treasurer,
fj/y’ | Hulifax, .8, ovewber 1Ath, 1922,
oﬂa' His Worship luyor llurphy,

Q¥ . Vund oity Couneil,

’ Gentleens -
O:N\ |

| A wlnute of Gouncil untor date ygvggpe“ uth,
. 1922, in re Superunnuotlion of AJJ. Pon y, Hewlth Inspector
M- Z V/has baecn hanied to e for repowrv., The recorvis chow that

“, Penny was burn lDecewber 7th, 1808, 1g 61 years old,
entersd the Clty service Ly 1891, has served 0l yeurs
; and hao pald into the Ofriclul Supsronnuation Mand since
y 1ts inception. .y -
03’\- Hig salury for the last threo yewrs Las been
&n average of $1868.67 ani he 13 ?ntiﬁ%gd.tf gl,uoo per
&ear as superannuation of which the Officlul Superannuation
fund puys one Lall aon e City Uhe brlianoce.
g

Juwes J, Mopowsll,

TNy IV AT TINNID
: Ti L rlL‘w'A».A‘J \}‘,-x‘-..

| £k 508 ——




Decewber 7th, 1522,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
the sald reports be adupted. HMotion passed.

ACRICOLA STRENT SEWER

fead reports Cow:.ittes on VWerks and City Cngineer

re Agricola Street Sewer.

City Worksg Office,
P’lliax RPRCH Deo. 7th, 192%2.

To the Clty Coancil.
Gent lemen: -

Al a meeting of the Worke Commlttee held
Wovember 29th, 1952 the ac@umpanyinu report of the Clty
Inginesr re Avriuula Ytreet Sewer was read and approved
and T@COmendud to the Councll for adoption,

AT, lMeggervey,
Clerk of Works.

Sk k% ok Rk kX

City lingineexr's Office
Halifax, 1.8, Hov, Bth L9223,
dis Vorship the iuyor,
olr -

I beg to report on the request for the extenslion of

Lhe gewer and water cystem on Agricola Street, Lfrom Duffus
Gtreet north,

There are two houses between Duffus Street and Rector
Street and i1t will be necessary to extend the system about
500 feet north to supply these houses and a vacant lot on
which the owner proposes to erect a house/

The estlmated cost of the sewsr extension is 2888,00.
The estimated cost of the water extension 1f laid in the
gewer trench 1ls $939.50. The interest on the estimated
out—-lay i 456, 36,

I would recourend that the extension be made provided
the property owners will sien o bound for the paywent of a
speclal rate and that the rate be fixed at 428,18 for each
of the houses fronting on the extension and that the rate
be reduced proportionately as ohO ad.tdtionel houses are
ureuted. Thrae. houges would nake the rote $18.78 and four
would meke it %14.09.

| oW Doane,
| City Bngineer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderaan Daw

that the reports be adoplted. dotlion pasged.

| LARGH STREET WIDEIING=-PHROPERTY MRS, MT.LIW F. SUITH

Read reports Comslttee on Works wnd City kngineer re

ﬁidening Larch Gtreet at property of lrs. Minanie I, Hulth,

= 309 -

i

i

|
—



December 7th, 1922,

X
i
!
|
|
|
i
i
i

City Vorks Office,
| Halifax, U.S. Decewber 7th, 1922

m

ne Clty Ccouncil,
Gent lemen: ~

At a meeting of the Works Comunittee held
Deceuber 6th, inst., the attached report of the City
ngineer re Larch Street widening was read and it was
recomnended to Council that a quit claim deed be given
to ilrs. Minnle F, Swith un payment of five cents per
square foot for the strip of land in question,

1
1
4

A, Hessarvey,
Clerk of Works,

| City Tngineer's Office,
Halifux, W,%5. Dec. 6th, 1922,

Hle Vorshlip the dayor,

(] )
Blri-
— John Y. Payzant & Son, on behalf of Mrg. finnie I,

Sulth, have asked the City to give w Quit Claim deed of
o pilece of land on Lerch Stroet which had besn deeded
for street purposes, but which in the straightening of
Larch 2treet does not now cuuse within the Ofiicial
'gtreet lines,
Ve gave o deed to ir, Davison on payuaent of B¢ per
Lsquare foot for lend cn the west side similarly situated,
‘we also goave a deedto Mr., Gue on the same conditions,

I would recomcend that a (Quit Claim Deed be glven
to Mrs, Pmith on payment of B¢ per square foobt for the
gtrip of land in question.

F.0W.W, Doane,
City Ingineer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay secondsd by Alderman Hubley

 that the reports be adopted. ilotlon passed.

DTTOILE

PV DA D

|
|
| WATER METER BILL 103 GURAIGH OTREPT--KSTATE MARY
|

| read roports Comnittes on Works and Deputy Clty
lngineer re water weter bill 103 Gerrish fHtreet, Estate

Wary O'Tuole.

|

; Oitg Vorke Offilce, '
Halifax, .8, Dsc., 7th, 1922.

‘The City Cuouncil,

Gentlenent-

? At o msebting of the Works Comalttee held
Novembsr Send, 1992, the accompanying repert wag submltted
‘by the City Fmeinecr re water met@r*aOCuunp 10z Gerrish
Gtrset wo7.08 for half-year ending iarech 1922, lio
reduction wes recomwended; but in view of tho stapoment
of the agent of the pruperty that he had n unlesirahle
tenant who let the water run purpvsely and the waste was
not ue to aezcotive fixtures, which stutelent the record

~~ 310 —-

i




December 7th, 19573,

since would indicate to have been the case, 1t was recoun-
ended to u;nc,il that the aituvnnt be reo: mp@& 1o q’;,l3.55‘

A, Hesservey,
Clexk of Works.

ok sk ok sk ok sk ok

Clty Inginee r's Ufflce,
Jlii&%, 7.4, Noveuber 8th, 1922,

F,UW. Doane, Egqg.,
ClLty Tngine er Clty.
('ir.__ .

I beg to resort on the attached water bL1l for the
premiges #1022 Gerrish Street, olalmed to e excessive, that
the peri od oomplalnuu of 18 from ¢ eptevbev 1921 to Laroh
192%, und the anount of the blll is $g7.08.

. Ths consumption at these premises frum ey 1931 to
October 1925 was as fullows:-—

lwgl Reading - Conguiption
Sept., 47,500
et . 53,000 5,500
Nov. 55,800 N,BOO
Dec, 57,300 1, 500
1922 :
Jun . 110, 700 53,400 Tup wasting (I7)
Feb., 152,800 43,100 v o "
S lMar. 183,800 ”O 0060w w "

It will be seen that the leru consuption was due to
& tap wasting, which touk place in January, lebruary and
Jorch of this yeuar.

f The wmer Informs uwe that he hud trwble with his

tenants and that the water must have bewn let ruan dalibsr-
lately, There 1o no mecns of checking this wp now, but

1f 1t were so, and in cny event, it {g wnother instance
which goes to show how much ors satisfactory wnd eguit-
able 1t wo:ld be to send vut the weter bills as is done

by the Gas Company and Telephone Co; thise watter hos been
reperted wpon several times,

i With regard to the blll uniler discussion, T an
gatisfied tho L tha water has ”an throush the mut"r and I
e unable to rvecon 2nl any resactlion in the bill,

L.W,. Johnseton,
| Assistont Clty Fnplneer,

Tovaldl by Allerman Hubley secondeld by Aller an Finlay
%th&t the report of the Coumlttee on Vorks be concurred in,

\
Motidn pauced.
i

L A

5 PAUNR STRITT-=PLIATNE TN DWELLING ' I7Ts
| Read reports Comulttees on Vorks and City Fnoinecer re
Eplumbin@ in dwelling huouses 13-17-19 Bauer &trest under

Onby Health Board remlations.

City VWorks Qfflce,
Hallfex, M.S, Dec. 7th, 1luog,

The City Council.

Y oy i ol ;'.'.\"“3‘['1.'- » [ [ g " Y i ° (= 7 ) 1
Gontlenonl At o« weeting of the Uorus Cumulttee hell Decewbar




Pecember 7th, 1934,

7th instant, the accombanying report of the Olty Ingineer
re plUJJan at 13-17-19 Bauer Strect was read and aukrovei
Gnd recomwendsd to the Cuuncil for adoptiom,

AF, lesservay,
Clerk of Works,

ook o e sk

City Engineer's Office,
HalifaX, 4.8, Degeuber 6th,193%

Hig Worship the davyer,

Siri-~ Plunbing - L29-17=1Y Dauer Street
I have exawined the Lwndoiu receives for plusbing
work on the above wmentioned street asg follows:-—

MUY 08 P T I S T . I3 . - {
. Beallion Moo 18 Buusr Streset  $925. 00

; LT " 250,00

| 19 " " 350,00

| G.B - Murphy 13 " " rad. 00

v’ ~ 17 i 283, 00

. i 19 1 " 218,00

gbﬂﬂ 'ultz & Purford 13 " L 158,00

A N 17 ! 170, 00

O"}p% 19 1 1 1\?’“7'“.0-9

f I, MeNally 13 L L 165,00
I would recunasnd the tender cf Fultz & Burford

being the lowest, ba accepted,

ll-‘ ] “‘! [ Y‘J . D \J&Ile ,
City Englneer,

Moved by Alderman IMnluy seconded by Aldermun Hubley

| that the repcerts be adopted, Motion possed,

l%CIWDNAIﬂ“ CTRET SRUER ATD VATTR EXTITOT O

—

{Rehd reports Comilttee on Works and City Engineer
ro Sewer ond Vater extenslon MoeDonald Ctre=t,

Clty VWorksg Offlce,
Hollfux, .5, Dec. 7th, 1922.

The City Cuuncil,
Gentlenen:t -

At o meeting of the Works Conmittes held lNov,
c9th, 19os the aocompanVLpu report wag read from the Clty
Tuwineer recom-ending that sewer and weler extension be
made on HMeDonwld Gtreet, | q

Gald report was wpproved and recom cnded to the

Counell for adoptlon.

! AJE . Hlesservey,
l I’l Ui wul’ G
kol ok ko ok

City tnpineer's Ofiice,

| Melifux, Uod, DTove oB8th, 1922
Uig Worehip the ifyor,

ESir:_I peg to repurt on the attucheus petition from wwners
of the two proporties on the east side of liclonald Street

ey
= < o T




Degcember 7th, 1922.

norgth of fuinpool Road, These properties are supplied
with water through u long provate service pipe which is
very shallow and not in a good condition, Farther the
cellars of thesge propertics are at tiwmes partially filled
with water, The oconditions are to say the least,
unsgtigfactory,

The costl of extending the sewer on McDonald Street
to drain these properties is §1850.00, the cost of water
extension if lald in the sewer trench is §552.00,

I would recommend that the sewer and water extenslon
be made to these progerties provided ths petitioners will
slgn a bond for the payment of a special rate and that the
rate e fixed at §18.56 fcr each huuse fronting on the
extension. . . |

F.W.We Doane,
City lbngineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderuan Hubley
that the reports be adopted. Wotion parsed,

UyOeMas APPEAL FUR RLLIEYF OF FOREST FIRES OUFFERERS

BETC,
Read repourt Finance Coummlttee re ocircular letter Union

of Canadlien sunicipalities re the Btamp Tax; Unempioyment
Problem; Coal Shortage and covering un apwveal for filnancia
ald for sufferers frouw foregt fireg in northern untario
wnd Cuebec., (See minutes Clty Council November 9th,193%),

Comuittee Room, City Hall,
Decenber 5th, 192%,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gent lement - |

At a meeting of the lIinance Commlttee held this
day the attached clrcular letter of Unlon of Canadlen
Alunlicipalities re activities of that orgenlzation covering
amongst other subjects the Stamp Tex, Unemployment Cunfer-
ence, Coal fhortage and covering an appeal for flnancial
aid for the sufferers from Forest Iires in Vorthern Ontario
and Quehec wau considered. '

v Your Comittee recomnend the sald letter be

filed.

Al fred Whitwan,
CHATRIA,

oved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderuwan Cameron
that the report wand documents be referre.t back to the
Finence Cownlttes for further repurt., iotion passed.

i

LL POOTERES LICENBLS .

Read revort Laws and Privileges Commlttes recomuending
the granting of certain BLLl1 Posters Licenses,

—— 3ld —-

- o el v me et e ibin " @ D e PRI e P TR e, s

e i s it Ams e g
e e ek e bl . i i ST D Ll L e N L

PR TR
PO IR A AR

g

D T ey SRl byl
T A L T e

ol L e e Tk




Decewber 7th, 192¢,

Comnlttee Roan, Clty Hz2ll,
December 5th, 1922,

To His Worship the ilayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen: -

- At & weeting of the Committee on Laws and Pri-
vileges held this day applicatlions for Bill Posters
Licenses were submltted from J.A, ldens, Morrls Mosher,
Has Jaken and W.L. Caswell,

v/ Your Commlttee recommend that the several
o,

wplications be granted,

Alfred VWhitman,
CHATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

Guildford that the report be adcpted, Motlion passed.

j OXI'ORYL AND NORTH STRERTH WIDENING--FOSTER PROPERTY
head report Clty Solicitor covering draft alternative

agrecwents between the City and V,W. Joster, with respect

to the wldening of North Street and Oxford Street at his

Property.

Office of City Solleitor,

His Worship the ‘Mayor,

Re Toater Property

olri- :
T have handed to the Clerk two draft Arbitration
Agreesents for the purchase of the above properiy.

A I on still uncertain whether it is the wish of
the Councll to acqulre the property cutright, without
reference to the trees upoen 1t, or with the suggested
restrictions requiring the trees to be maintalned on the
property, and with, of course the provision that in such
sape nou compensation shall be pald for the trees., I have
Arawn the agresuwent both ways, for the Council to adopt
which ever one they wish, and with such w.enduents 1f any,
os mey sult the Councll.

¥,H, Bell,
City Yolicitor,

L SR T I T T T T

THIS AR ORANDULL OF AGREEIENT
of 192 . . |
B ET W B O Ni— William V. loster, Auclitor of the City of

—— e o s snconn - e

ma.de this day

Tolifax, (nereinafter called the Vendor),
OF THL FPIRSET PART

- and -
The City of Helifax, o body corporate,

(hereinafter called the City),

QI THT SECOND PART,

P SR N Ve I AN I GE IV IR T S

-t h e e = am ot b

T o

o T L 2 e e S e M | L e L

2 S R A PR SL LT P

Helifax, N.8. December 7th,1928.§




Decembor 7th, 1922.

WHERTEAGS the Vendor is the Owner of certain
land situated in the City of Hallfax at the intersection
of North Street and Oxford Street, o part of which here-
inafter described, the City wishes to acquire, for the
purposea of widanjnu the sald streets.

NOW THIS MELMORANDUHM WITNESSETH: as follows:—

L. The City agrees to buy and the Vendor apgrees to sell

the lot of land situated as aforesald and more particularly
described as follcws:i-

"Leginning at the point where the official North line
of Vorth Street, intersects the officlal West line of
Oxford Street; thence in a Sowtherly dirsction in pro-
longation of Lhe gald official West line of Oxford
Strect, a distance of ten feet and five tenths of &
foot (10.5!') or to the old North line of Wurth Street;
thence VWesgterly clong sald old North line of North
Street; thence westerly along sald olld MNerth line of
North Street, a distance of ftwo hundred and nine (209)
feet to the Western buundary of land now or formerly
owned by W.W. TFoster; thence at right angles to lust
described course, and in a Northerly direction, & dist-
ance of two feet and five tenths orf a foot (2.5') to
the official North Line of Horth Street thence Easterly
along the sald official line a distance of two hundred
and nine feot (209') to the place of beginning'.

2 The proce to be pald for the sald land shall be de-
termined Ly the award and arbltration of

who is hereby mutually agreed upon and appuinted Arbif rutor
for that purpose.

S After the waking of the said award and the deterwin-
ation uf the saityrioe the Vendor agrees to convey the
sald land to the City by a good and proper conveyance in
fee simple, free frowm incwubrances and the Clty agrees to
gocept such conveyance and to pay therefor the price o
determinad.

TN WImTTAas Wrrnrol the parties hereto have executed
these PrGSbntd the doey and vear first above written.

EXHCUThn I THE PRUSENCE O

THTS AN IORAIDI OF AGRIMIIENT nade this Aoy
of ISR

BT WL W I Vi1lion W, Fogter, Auditor of the City
OF Hoiitox, (hereinafter called the Ven wr), __
SPOTUE FIRST PART

- ond -
The City ofvHolifax, a body corporete,

ereinafter callel the City),
(h ’ ’ L ’ N THE STCOND PART.

—— ..—-—......___._.......A_... —— et s s S e

VIR REOA K thy Venador 1o the Owner of cert-in

Jand cituated in the City of Halifex at the intercection
£ Horth Street and Oxford Street, a part of which here-
nafter described, the City :inhep to acculre for the pur-

&ose of widenin, the said gtreets, -

ry L‘
— (JlJ — —

{
!
|
i

I A

i el LA A e e i e i L e e T

e 8 e T ] Lt I B o L 00 o N e 2 et L



December 7th, 1920.

| AN D WHEREAS there are on the land so
aesired to be couired, cartain trees which it is the
wish of the Vendor should not bs destroyed, ant which
the City is Wl]lln<‘8huulu remwnain on the 1nn¢ after
the same has been wade into o part of the ssid street,
AoV THIG MEADRAIDUL WITHREEETH; as follows:-

——-».m...‘- e o

1. The Cilty agrees to buy and the Venlor agrees to sell

described as follows, (subject to the conditicn as to the
trees therewn, herainafter set out)!-

"Boginning at the polnt where the officlal Uorth
line of Worth Streeu, intersecty the officlial "est
line of Oxford Gtreet; thence in a Southerly dlrec-
tlon in prolengation of the sald official lest line
of Oxford mtrevb, & distance of ten feet and five
tenths of a foot (10.5') or to the ¢ld Worth line
of North wireat; thence Wegterly along sald old North
line of Worth Street, a distance of two hunired and
nine (NOB) feet to the Western Doundary of land now
or formerly oined by W.,W., TFostor; thence at right
angles to last described course, and in a ifortherly
drectiom, a diut¢nco of two feet and flve tenths of
a foot (2.5') %o the officilal Worth Line of North
Street thence lusterly along the swuid officlal line
a dlotance of two hunired and nins fset (L08') to
the nlece of beginning',

& The price to be pald for the said land shall be
deternined by the awardand arbitration of
> Whoe ls hereby wutually ayress upon and
apoolated Arbitrator for that purpose

3 In determining the price to hbe so pald, the Arbit-
rator shall not L@hu into aceount or wake an award in
respect to any trees standing on such land

4, The City ugLF‘” s0 far as 1t nor legally way not
renove or dsstroy any of the trees now dbwn¢1nw on such
Land, or to rewmove only such of the sald trees as 1t ig
Jutually agresd between the parties hersto, way be remov-
ed and the city further agrees to use 1ts begt endeavours
at the next Sesglon of the Levislature to obtaln logis-
lation avthorizing und requiring tle City to retain “the
gald trees wn the “suil land after it has been made into

a streot. .

5, After the making of the sald award anl ths Jleter-
mination of the sald price, the Vendor ap;rees to cunvey
the sald lond to the City by g (Zood antl proper conveyance
in fee simple fres frou 1noumbrw“ eg and the Citr apgrees
Lo aceept such cunveyance wal to pay thereior the price
=gV determined.

I WITH o IR OT the parties hereto have 2Xecu-
tou these Pf?CEhES the day ol year first above written.

YECITRD T AL PREGEICE OF)

Hoved by Alderunan Dlcsett gecon.ied by Alderion Pover

the lot of land ulbuateﬂ as afloresald and more particularly

thot further consideration of thils watter he deferreld until

next weebting and that in the weantlue coples of ths propose

1




December 7th, 1922,

agreements be furnished each member of the City Council,
The wmotion being put there appeared 8 for the same
and 8 against it as fdllovs:-

For the “ivtioni- Aldersen Whitwman, DPlssett, Cuweron,

Guildford, U'TOOlG, POW@T, M&SOH, Daw - 8,

Agalnst it:- Allermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Tinlay,

Sanford, MoDonald,‘Soanlon, Hubley, Burgess - 8,

v/, Hig Wership the layor glves his casting vote in favor

of the wotion und declares it carried.

COAL WEIGHERS RIEPORT I'OR OCTORER

Read report Coal Wslghers for the wmonth of October,
showing each of the Permonent Weilghers to have received
$94.10, Tiled.

\COAL WIIGHERS FELS

”
jHis Worship the llayor requested that the Comulttee

e

-lon Lawe and Privileges counsider the whole subject of

Coal Welghers I'ees and thelr employuent ani weke an
early report to the City CJouncil.

RAILVAY RATES AND TIAMAGHE.ITHT

B

Read circular letter from the iayor of Quebec re
Cuonadian Vational Rallways BRates and lanagewent, coverilang
regolution passed by the City Cuuncll of (uebec.

Mayor'ls Office, Quebec,
NHovewber 25th, 1938,

Near Glri-
At the request of His Vorship the "luyor of Guebhec,
I beg to encleuse copy of u Resolutlon which wug unanimously
adoptel by the City Councll of the Clty of Quebec, on the
174h instant, converning the new Board of “lrectors of th e
Canedian Vational Rallways and the City of Guebec.
This lumportant matter beino of the hishest inter-
pot not only for the City and Distrloet of Quebec, but for
61l Cenadian Cities, His Worship the liayor of Quebec would
respectfully suggest that your City and District tuke
similar action, in order to cbtaln froas the Government of
tannda oll necessary wmeasures of control %n the nanagenent
of Rallways, sowme of which Lave begen wlided by our City and
fhich teruinate here, |

Being asared that you will most'favourablo acceed
Lo the regquest of His Yorship the lMayor of (uebec, and help

- 317 --




Decewmber 7th, 1922.

{
i
i
{
!
;
{
H
i
§
i
¢
!
i
{
i
i
{
i
i

our City in the present lnstance, T remain,

F. Xavier Chouinard,
Pricate Secretary to the Mayor
and Znd Assistant City Clsrk of
Quebec.

X ok ok ok ok ok kK

City of Quebec, City Hall,
Quebec, November 18th, 1923.

At a meeting of the City Council of the Clty of Quebec,
held on Friday, the 17th of November, instant, 1922, it has
been moved by Alderman Dr. P.H. Bddard, Leader of the said
City Council, seconded by all the Present members of the
sald City Councll, and unanimously

RESOLVED:

WHEREAS 1t has besn publicly stated to be the
lntention of the new Board of Directors of the Cunadian
National Rallways to make the City of Montreal the g
operating Headquartsrs of the Government Rallway Systemn, |E
and furthermore, to divide that System into zones or k
divislons, waking Winnipeg the Headquarters of the West-|§
ern division, ioncton the Headquarters of the Maritime |f
divislon, and Torontoe the Headgquarters of the Central
division, the latter with control over all the Govern-—
ment Rallwaus in the Province of Quebec, as well as
thoge in the Province of Ontario;

VWHEREAS the Toronto wanagsment of the Railway
Mileage of the Province of Quebsc during the last few
years has besn very prejudiclul to the interests of
the City of Quebeo, inasmuch as 1t has lmposed very ,
heavy frelght rates upon the new industries which have
come inte operation on the Rullways to the Horth-west
of this City, and has thus checked the progress of
colonization, and also by prohibitive Ireight rates,
in spite of the repeated protests of our people, has
prevented the grain traffic to the Prairies Provinces
from coming over the Transcontinental Rallway to

| Quebec, WM.ntreal, Halifax and St-John for export and

has thereby diverted that shipping Trade to New-York;
WHERIAS the Quebec and Lake St-John and the

Groat Worthern Rellways were bullt by the merchants

of this City, with substantial wmoney help from the

City of Quebec's Treasury, and the Transcontinental

Raillway has oleso been generously assisted by the City

of Quebec by the grant of valuable properties and

i other concessiong, Quebec beino the only City in

| Canada which has contributed to the cost of bullding

| this Rallway;

f BE IT RESOLVED: »

| That the City Council of the City of

| Quebec 1g of opinion that this City 1s entlitled to

gome measurs of control in the manzgement of Rallways

which we have aidel and which ter:inate here, and that

Quebec, Halifox and St-John have the sald right to

a direct connection with Winnipeg and the estern grain

fields by the Transcontinentel Ruilway, whioh was built

for that purpose, we lontreal already enjoys through

the Canadlan Pacific and Toronto throush the Canwclian

Jurthern.




i
|
|
i
\
|

13

t
|
{

—

qugigf;//- L Certified true cupy,
ﬁ?;ww)de§uV*” H.JvJ.B. Choulnard,

wt!

Degember 7th, 1927,

That for all these reascns, His Worship the
Hayor of the City of Quebec is hersby requested res-
pectfully to suggest to the Right Honourable the
Prime Minister and to Sir Henry Thornton, the Presid-
ent of the Conadian Wational Railwovs, the desirabll-
Lty of establishing another Rallway division, with
Headquarters in the City of Quebec, to be corposed
of the Transcontinental, froa Quabec to Winnipeg, and
the Quebec and Leke 8t-John and Great Northern Roads,
all of which terninate in this City.

City Clerk of Quebec,

that His Worship the ilayor be requested to take this mabter

UNEUPLOYIIENT PROBLEM

Read letter Unemployed Workmens Association relating
to the Unemployment problem.

Unemploysd Vorkmens Agsociation,
Uelifax, 0.8, Dec. 7th, 1929,

Iy oz
- The Unewployed Asscciation.
To:
Hig Wershlp the ifzayvor and Alderen
City of Hulifax, N.&,

Gentlenen:-—
At the regular weating of cur Assocliation, held
Hovember 30th, 1937, at 54 Argyle Otrect, Clty, 1t was
rogularly voted that, we forward teo you for your considera—
tion and action, the folluwine letter -
Vie the wembers of the Unemplouyed Asgsocliation of
thie City, wish to draw to your attention the serious git-
natlon of affalrs that is being ceused thru the lncrease
of unenployoent thruout the City ond outside points, and
nlso bo the sesuming lack of attention of the City Council
pnd governuents in trylng to cope with the situation., We,
therefore, feel it 1o our duty as law ablidling of this City
to ask your Councll to take sowe immedlate steps and
definite action in this very serious uatter, which we
consider 1g of great luportance to the City and port of
Pulif&x, a8 we wre of the cpinlon that the City Counell
we had plenth of tiwme Jdurine the suumwer and fall wonthe
to have deviged swue efinite ways wnd weans of dealing
With the question, and up tu the preeent, we cannct pget
any satisfactory answer of anyibhing thatl hag been done.,

We would alsu apk your Woershlip and Uewbereg of
the City Council how Jdo you think it is pusecible fur a
Ment and hls fuully to exiset on the gw. of U2,80 - Two
Lollurg endl Fifty cents, (this cmount we are given to
understond ag being the waekly allowance pald cut by
+he Civie Telfurs Pureau) when the Duzinion Covernoent
maresl vtates Jefinitely bthat it cuots (G20 to kaep e

.. el ey e d Ty
wen ent fawlly?

-~ 319 -

!

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Colwell

up vwlth the President of the Board of Trade., Wotion passed.

3
z!l
]

QAT ST S AP PP TS DI RN wU AP

" e ey e T % LA Wiy
it T e e 2 e e 37 e M a2 g i L

€ 2 T LSt L s v



December "7th, 1922.

Such being the cuse, we consider it to be the
bounden duty of your Counoll to take such action as will
cause this weekly allowance to be substantizally increased,
and that every wan, woman, and chlld in need in this City
be provided with adequate food, clothing, and firing (that
ig fuel) or the equivalent thereof, and in support of
same Wwe ask the Council to appeal to the Provincial Govern-—
ment for Financlal support and falling to get same then to,
the Federal Government as todey gentlemen, there are numb-
ers of men unemployed, mothers hungry, and children bare-
fTooted and only parily nourished in this land of plenty,.

Therefcere your Worship and Gentlemen, we deem
1t to be your imperative duty to at once take some definite
action whereby each and all unemployed in this Clty, togeth-
er wlth their dependents, Mothers, Wives and Children may
be fed, clothed and sheltered as becomes hwman belngs and
members of a Christian comumunity.

In conclusion, Your Worship and Gentlemen, we
nay state that we at present are able tou produce substan-—
tial evidence of several speclial cases which so fur as we
can ascertuin are worthy of attention, togsther wlth the
manner in which they have been dealt with by scmwe of the
Workers o whose attentlion they have been broucht. Coples
of this letter are being sent to [is Honor Lieutenant
Governor Grant, the Public Press, the Urades & Labor
Council, and the Clergy, asking thelr co-operation with
you for action in this matter. |

This for your kind conslderatlion and Actlon,

On behelf of the Unemployed Assuclation..

Gteorge l'itzwilliawms,
Chalrnen,

Henry J. Vicks,
Becretary.

Moved by Aldermen Ackhurst gseconded by Alderman Whitman
that the letter be referred to the Unemployuent Comulttee
conpused jdintly of members of the City Councll, the Board
of Trade and other orgenizations, the sald Joint Coumndlttee
being comprised as followei-

His Worshilp Mayor urphy,
City Cuouncll - Aldermen Sanford,
Cumeraon,
Dayr o
Bourd of Trade - Aldermon €.V, Ackhurst,
G.V,C, Hensley,
f,J, Kelly.
Propressive Club - ExAlderman Gotwin.
Commoroial Club - J.JF. Puelge,
~ J.3. Roper.
Rotary Club - J.L. Ralstoen,

J.De Ot'Connor,
!Welfare Bureau - AJH, Whitman.
Poors' Association — G, Hart,

J.Cy Junes.
Ohillrens! Aid fceciety - C.R. loben.
Selvation Arny - Start Cupt. Purton.

r

—— 320 —--

i
t

S PR TN PR
e e 2 e a0 it it TR T im0

e L AT NSl 2 s . A Ak D 5t e L5

e T e R

R N



; Decewber 7th, 1928,
Gyro Qlub - Gordea Quloley.
Unenployment Dureauw - H.L. Anlerson.
Hollfax Relief Coowisszlon - YMr. Justice Vallace,
uﬁt' Vincent DNe Raul Soclety -~ .J, Crags,
J.C. Hagen,
The wotion to refer the letter to Cowdlttee 1s put

1

FIRE DEPART FHT--0TOR FIDI EUGTIM, 500 GALLONS

L

Read repcrt Comalttee of Pirewards recowm.ending the
purchase of a 500 Iwpsrial Gsllon per minute - triple
combination 1ot oT punping enpgine, chewmic:l and hose
carrier frow the Blckle Fire fnoine Co., Woodstock Ont.,
‘at $10,280.0C plus Duminion Governuent sales tax or a

total cost of about :;10,408,00,

Committee Roum, City Hall,
Decenber 8th, 139272,

The City Councll,
Gent Llement—

In response to cdaverticement in Hallfax News-
papers and to blds asked for by repglsterel mall tenders
were duly recelved by the Cowilttee of Ilrewards for a

motor puupine encine for the Halifax Flre Departient.
l L !'\U " LK : bl . o l *
Ihe specifications colled for o wmotor flre

punplng triple combination enygine of cupacity of 500
Iuperisl gellons per .winute but the offers recelved
covered capacities runging froa 250 to 800 Imperiw
gallons per minute. . |

A liat of the tenisrers with wn 2nalysle of
the various blds is attached.

Tt is recoumuended that the fendlor of the
nickle Fire Encine Co., Voctsboeck Ont., GV, Tingley
29 Argyle Street, Nullfax, N.9. at v 10, 590,00 be accept-
al, This price auss nut include Dorinlon Govornasnt
Gules tax 1 1/87% which 1f wiiel would lLring the total
cost Lo abwut-il0,405.00.

ALl the tounders are sub.ltted herowlth.
| The Cholraw: regscvel the right to ropont
to Cuunell.

¢\, Ackhurst,
CHATIR S

|
!
|
i
|
t
i

=

s i Pt il & s, e 10 s . it

T ek T L i Y s 5 e L L e i £ =

D S il e e



MOTOR PUMP TENDERS ANALYSIS

No., Cyl. Bore Horse Power Capacity R.P.ll; Weight . Pump Prick
of Pump of Motor Lbs,
6 58 x7 79.3 S.A.E. 1000 U.S. $15,390.00
4 5 7/8 £7 55.22 A.L.A.M. 750 U.S. Bronze  16,9&7.49
¥ 5 é‘io I ) -
. _ 42 s.A.E, 500 Imp. 10,200 Bronze 13,950.00
. | , f.0.b, Kitchener
4 42 x 6 74 Brake Test 500 Imp, Semi Steel 10,290.00 |
: not including sales tax
12 3 x5 43,2 S.AE, 350 to 600
| . Imp., Bronze 14,750.00 o
6 4 x 6 4g A,L.A M, 500 Imp. - 1400 g750  Bronze 1;250.00; 3’ .
6 5%' x 6 72 L.L.L.ll. 600 ImpO 1350 9:500 Bronz. 153000'002 3 | =
o | ... ) =
6 5% X 6 72 AL.A M, 800 Imp, 1300 9,950 Bronze 15,750000 : ,’(:);
4 2 %£51/8 32 Brake Test 250 Imp. 1500 5,250 Semi Steel  7,500.00 == €
y 4 x5¢8 70 R.H,P, 506 Imp. ' - Grey Iron 13, 'O0.00 3
. Extra $378.00 =
Discount. .
o
3
E\)

R ot e g i T e A% imtm it i o T
B e e B e Al kit ek PEESVPASIE




| Decenher 7th, _ 1983,

PRees

| idoved by Alderiun Daw seconded by Aldermen V'Toole
;that the repirt be advpted,
% Moved in aweniwent by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by
| Alderiun Finlwy that the tender of the Wiite Truck Julss
Ltd. $13,878.00 be accepted,
‘ At requeét of Mig Vorship the luyor, Deputy Mayor
Wailtwan takes the Chair,
i Hig Worship the Nayor aulressel the Cuomncil on Fire
éﬂpparatus from the floor of the Chaubzr ani then resunes
| the Chalr.

Moved by Alderuan Acklurst secunded by Alderian
Whitman that the Council adjourn until Tuesday Dvening
next, Decewbsr 15th inst., abt 8 o'clouck, |

The wotion for adjournuent is put and lost 7 voting

 for the sawc and © aguinst as follevwst-

|
| Por adjwrasent:~ Aldermen Colwell, Vhituan, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Culliford, geanlun., - 7.

Lowar, ‘lason, Hubley, Durgess, Daw - 9.
Hoved by Alderuan Guildfori secounded by Alderian
weanlon that this watter bs referrea back to the Cuinalttee

of Fire‘urAS for further considaraition ant to gsubalt to

this Councll reports froa the Chlief of IFive Departuent

and Chief Moutor iMechanic,

Allerian Call. fords wmotlen ls put anl lowt 6 voling
for the sawc and 10 azainst 1t as follcewsi-

| For bhe Woticni- Alder.en Colwell, "hitaan, Ackhurst,

! e ettt o e

R

Minlay, Guildferd, wcaulon - 6.
|

| Against iti- Aldersen tunfor., Blusetd, Caweron,

™.

Ciglhonald, 0'Towls, Puver, ‘fwson, Hubley, Margess, Puvw - 10,

Allernan Ackhburst's awenli.ont iz put and Lost 5

Vutiﬂu for the swag and 11 aguinst 1t as follavgi-

|
3
!
é
;i
il
;
4
1

e T T Do S o o B A e

B

A

N S-S

Againgt - Alderuen Bissett, Caueron, JeDonald, O'Toule, B




:
it
{
"

Decewber 7th, 195 .

Yor the Aiendwent:- Aldercen Whiltuan, Ackimrst, Minlay,

A st At n? § ot e T it e

Guildford, Scanlun - 5,

i s e B o

e 123" e W

Agadnst 1t:- Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, Bissett,

Cameron, “elunald, 0'Toule, Puver, Jason, dublay, Purgess,
‘Daw - 11,

The original mction to purchase a Blckle Fneine

I o

oved by Aldernan Daw 1s put and passed 11 votine

<

)
C
L
Ty
=t
o

T E i e e e amil e A

soNe and S agolinst it as follows:-

For the totioni- Aldermen Colwell, Sanford, Bissett,

Cuwueron, MeDonald, O'Tovle, Puwer, Hason, Hubley, Burgess,

Rocte T 1922

- llo

‘ Agadngt it:- Alderven Whituman, Ackhurst, Finlay,
Guilaford, Scanlon - 5,

342 aat Asl, (&)

Mty

‘ . S .?
Clialas, (974 2

CIAYOR'S VETO

His Vorship the lwyor informs the Council that it

} ‘i3 hig intention to Tormally disapprcve of the proposed

| : » . a
cexpendliture under the vote just nade by Council.
| ioved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldarnan
3 ;
fb Whitwan that the Councll do now adjourn. Hotion passed.

LIST OF IBARLINES

Harbour Chomplonship--Cogswell Prize - 2UG.
Fire Tiguipuwent Loan 1515, 000.00--Reconsideration - 298,
City MHowme and Tuberculosis Hospltal--Inmates - 296,
City Hoae and Tuberculosis Hogpltal Accounts - 287,
City Prison Accounts - 299, :
Fire Departient Accouunts - 500.
Camp 111 Cometery Accounts - 301,
Health Buard Accowunts - 301,
Works Departuent Accounts - 302,
FMirewen's oSuperannuation Fund--Adrian Gould - 303,
Library Accounts - 04,
General Accounts - 204,
Pollice Accounts -~ 305,
Public Schovls—~Ixpropriation of Uills Property
5u—-38 Brunswick Street - 3405,
ity Home Tenders for Proluce - 007, |
City Health Bogrd--Supsrannuation A.J. Penny - 208,
Apricola Street Sewer - 30U,
Loroh Street VWideninog—-Property 'irs. ilinnle F. Suilth-30v |
Water Meter Bill 102 Gerrish Ulrevt--listate ilary |
O'Tgole — 310..
Baver Street—-Plunbing in Iwelling Houses - 311,
MeDonald Street Sawer and VYater xtension - Z123.
U.C M, Appeal for Relief of IForest Jires Tuflerars

- "~
iz L2

GtO. - t.: (Y
—~ 324 —-




Decenber 7th, 1920,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

S

Bill Posters Licenses - 315,

Oxford and Horth Streets Widening--Foster Property-314.
Coal Welghers Report for Ootober - 317,

Coal Welghers YFees - 3217.

Rallwuy Rates and Wanagement - 317,

Uneuwployuent Problem - 319,

Fire Departument--Motor I'ire Engine, 500 Gallons - 321.
Mayor's Veto — 324,

Council adjcurns 11,40 ol'clock.,

L. Fred d.naghan,

CITY CLTRK.,

- 335 --




MIDDAY SESSION

my  Gvme ey S povwe  owe

12,40 o'clock.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIUY HALL,

|
|
1
1
|
December 2lst, 1932. i
A Speclal meeting of the City Council was held at 1
midday today. At the above named hour there were present 1
His Worship Mayor Murphy and Aldermen Guildford, O!'Toole, é
tastonguay, Sanford, McDonald, Daw, Whitman, Bissett, }
Burgess, Finlay, Cameron, Scanlon and Schafiner. L
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay seconded by Alderman
Gulildford that the time for meeting be extended until
the Finance Committee @hioh is at present in session 1is
ready to report on tenders for loan or until 1 otclock.
Motion passed.
12,50 o¥clock. Roll Called. Present all of the i
above named members of Council,
The Council was summoned to consider Tenders for
Roan, to proceed with business standing Ever and the 3

transaction of other business,

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of papers
submitted and the list or other headlines are all incorpor-
ated in one schedule at the enu o1 the meeting).

FIRE APPARATUS--MAYOR'S VETO

Head message rrom His Worship the Mayor conveying to
rhe Uounclil his trormal disapproval of the resolution %o

purchose & 500 gallon motor fire engine at the present

Lime

. Halirax, N.S.

Lecemper 21st, 19232,
'o Mempers of Uity Uouncil,
Halirax, N.S.
jentlement— Additional kire Apparatus
Aoting under Section 307, Sup=-section U, OI Ulty
Uharter, and in keeping wiuh notice given at meeting ot
Uounoil held on December 'Yth, I herepy conrirm my disapproval
ind veto uounoills resolution to purchase a ¥ive Hundred
Gallon Motor Pumper.

am 326 we




December 2lst, 1922,

ments.

of fire protection,

ly unavoidable expenditures be incurred.
after further consideration, Members of

additional apparatus at this time,

Ccouhell. Motion passed.

At the time this matter was discussed by Council.
I felt that the widely conflicting statements respecting
the different types of apparatve were of such a serious
nature as to justify my holding wp the placing of contract.
I have since gone very fully into the whole situation and
am of the opinion that the equipment, which we now have
| in the TFire Department, is ample for our preesent require-

| During the past year considerable money was spent

and extensive lmprovements effected in our water supply and
I am confident that there is no Clty, of our size in Canada,
better equipped than we are, at present, from the standpoint

Our financial condition demands that only absolute=
I am hopeful that,

Counclil will agres

that we can, without undue risk, delay the purchase of thie

e , John Murphy,

MAYOR.

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman McDonald
that action on the matter of the veto of His Worship the

Mayor be allowed to stand over until the next meeting of

PUBLIC SCHOOLS--TENDERS FOR LOAN $126,570,00

the rate of 94,36 on the dollar.

| The City Council.,
| Gentlemen: -
| The Committee on Finance beg

| Read report Finance Committee recommending for accept-.
ance the tender of Johﬂﬁpn & Ward and Royal Securitles
Corporation for a loan sufficient to yield $126,570.00

for the comstruction of four bungalow public schools at

Oity Hall, Hallfax, N.S.
December 2lst, 192%.

to report that in

csponse to advertisements duly published, calling for bilds

or & loan of $126,570.00 for the ereoti
chools, received as followsi-

. Johnston & Ward, & Royal Sec. Corp.
® Harris’ Forbes & CO................
. AJJdarvie & Companyeseeoesevisosvons
s MONeil,Grah&m & COevivevnentnenrnne
Wl Mahon & COsvvvevn vy
Aird, MeLeod & COerevvvtvssssscannes
Oan&di&n Bank Of Oommeroe..........
J.0, M&CKintOBh & Cb.oooo-oooooooco
9 R.A. Daly & Cocgooooooooooocooocooa
10. WOOd, Gundy & COsnvaronnavereanvnee
il. MCLQOd,YOung, West & 00............
120 Eastern Securities COevevvrtinnnnna

OO I

* o & @

o 327 e

on of four bungalow

HollfaxXe...s 494,36
TorontOee oo es83.07
" v oo esd3,07

" .‘.’..92.79
H&lifax-.....920799
TQront000000092078
Halifax......92¢75
M ...92.71
Torontoeesies83.58
" |0o00092044

" v o 0e82.38
Halifax......92.36

i o kit i i e b e e\ 2 ER B 7% b

T et IR B N B i o e i B i X e U R

P TP ——



December 21s8t, 1922.

113« Bell, Couenlock & COuecveverensesTOrONtOevsseess 8230

’14‘ Gardner,clarke&OOOOOQOIOQOOQO.. " Q.'.OQ..OQZ'Sl
‘150 National City CO.Q... ........-...Mon‘”realu. ¢ o0 0092027
16+ R.C,s Matthews & COuvvevivvrerereelTOrONtEOeeeereeee9S 18
17. Kerr, Flemming & Covvervvvann Veee " ceeeaeeee98.11
18+ Dominlon Securitiee Corpevev.ev...Montreal........92.09
19 Murray & CoeviviviviivnevsnesneeTOPTONEO v essee92,09
180+ Dymant, Anderson & COveveeevvesan " teeeveeeesdl, 04
'8l, C.H. Burgess & COovvvvavvnvvnnnes " v 000491480
R8s Hougser, Wood & COuevirvrnnnnnsen " e e90,79

@ It is recommended that the tender of Johnston &
Ward and Royal Securities Corporaticn, being the highest
‘offer received, he accepted.

| All the tenders received, together with thse
formal resolution instructing the City Treasurer to issue
the necessary Stock or Debentures are attached heretos

| Alfred Whitman,
; CHAIRMAN COMMITTEE ON FINANCE.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Bissett
that the report be adopted. Motion passed unanimously.

|
| The following resolution is submitted:-

| WHEREAS Johnston & Ward and Royal Securities Corpora-—
'tion have offered to purchase City Stock or Debentures to
a sum sufficient to produce the amount of $126,570,00 for
the erection of four Bungalow Schools at a cost of
$126,570.00 at the price of 94.26 together with interest
at the rate of five per cent per annum from the first day
of January 1923.

g AND WHEREAS the Committee on Finance have recommended
to the City Council the acceptance of the sald offer of
Johnston & Ward and Royal Seocurities Corporation which
recommendation hae been adopted by the City Council,

| NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the said sum of
$126,570.00 plus the expenses of sald loan be borrowed for
the purposes in the Resolution recited and that the said
offer of Jomston & Ward and Royal Securities Corporation
be mocepted and that Stock or Debentures of the City of
Hallifax, sufficient to yleld the sum of $136,570.00 plus )/
$100,00 expenses of sald loan at sald price be delivered
to Johnston & Ward and Royal Securities Corporation.

| The said Stoock or Debentures to be dated the first
hay of January 1923 and to be repayable on the flrst day
of January 1953 and to bear interest at the rate of five

per cent per annum.

i The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded
%y Alderman Bissett and being put is passed unanimously.

| The following resolution is next introduced;-

| WHEREAS the Board of School Commissioners for the
City of Halifax applied to the Governor-in-Counoll for
the Province of Nova Scotia for the sum of i1236,570.00
for the purpose of building four Bungalow Schools, vizia

Chebucto School GrOUNABe sosvooesoe s $31y400,

LSM&I’Chant " " T A EE R 31,490.

DXfOrd St. " " O 0 8 0 0 b 0 e b b e 31’8/0. .

Watt St. " N i iieeaaees 31,900.$126,570.,00
| e 328 -

i et T e bt T b i, W T



e

-

December 21st, 1922

| AND WHEREAS by order in Council dated October, llth,
1923, the Governor-in-=Council of the Province of Nova
Scotia has directed the City of Halifax to issue Stock or
%Debentures for the purpose of raising the said sum of
$126,570.00, under and by virtue of Section 901 of the
'City Charter.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that for the purpose
aforesald there shall be borrowdd on the oredit of the
Clty of Halifax at large and as part of the Halifax City
Consolidated Fund 1905 the sum of $126,570.00 and Deben-
tures or Stock sufficient to raise that amount, shall be
issued therefor, dated as of the lst day of January 1933,
bearing interest from the said lst day of January 1923,
at the rate of five per cent. per annum, payable half
yearly on the 1lst day of Januvary and July in each year.
‘The sald Debentures or Stock shall be payable in thirty
iyears from the date thereof.
| The said Debentures or Stock shall be in the form
Jﬁet out in the Halifax City Consolidated Fund Act of 1905

Chapter 51, shall be sealed with the Corporate Seal of
q@;%*/ﬁiitathe'City and shall be signed by the Mayor and Treasurer

of the sald City and countersigned by the Clerk of the
said City. The interest coupons attached to the said
Debentures shall be signed by the Mayor and City Treas-
urer and their signatures thereon may be printed, stamp-
ed, lithographed or engraved.

| The sald Debentures as to both principal and interest
shall be payable at the pption of the holder at Royal Bank
of Canada in Montreal, Tbronto, Winnipeg or Vamcouver,

Z

| The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded
by Alderman Bissett and put and passed unanimously.

LOANS FROM ROYAL BANK FOR VARIQUS PURPOSES

| Read report Finance Committee recommending borfowings
Erom the Royal Bank of Canada on temporary account for

&arious purposes.
| Oity Hall, Halifax, N.S,
December 2lst, 1l922.

The Uity Council.
uentlement =
| 'he Committee on Finance beg to recommend the
adoption of the following resolutions:-

Permanent Sidewalks, $40,000. Based upon & progress cert-
ificate, attached, of the Olty Engineer dated December
9th, 1922, of the estimated amount due by abutters for
sidewalk laid during 1922.

Permanent Pavements, $100,000., Based upon a progress cert-
ificate, attached, ot the City Englneer dated December 9th
1922, of the estimated amount due by abuuters ror pavements
laid during 1922.

Permanent Pavements,{$54,574.50., This amount is the balanoce
of $129,574.50, authorized to be borrowed by resolution
dated Kepruary 10th, 1922, on which $75,000. was borrowed.
Water Maintenance $75,000. Under Section 27, Chapter 77,
Aote 1921, the City Gouncil has authority from time to time
to borrow an amount not exceeding $100,000, in anticipation
of the collection of the water Rates for any year. The

|
|
i
;
!
1
|
i

B e e




December 21sf, 1923.

i
i

‘sum of $25,000. has already been borrowed and it is now
|necessary to borrow the balance $75, 000,

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,

® ook ok ok ok ok Kk

Clty Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S, December 9th,1922.

City Treasurer,
-~ City.

Siri-

| It is estimated that the share of the cost of perman-
ent sidewalks lald during 1922, that will be assessed
iagalnst property owners, will be more than $40,000,00,

! ¥.W.W. Doane,
| City Engineer,

® ok ok ok ok ok %k ok

| City Engineer's Offioce,
| Halifax, N.S. December 9th, 1923

City Treasurer,
+ City.

Sirs-
| This is to certify that the share of the cost of the
pavement lald during 1923, that will be assessed against

property owners, will be considerably more than $100,000.

a F.W.W. Doane,
! City Enginesr,

Moved by Alderman:Whitman seconded by Alderman

Rissett that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
PERMANENT SIDEWALKS $40, 000,00

| The following'resolution'is submi tted: -

| WHEREAS under Seoction 15, Chapter 65, Acots 1908, the
City Council may borrow from time to time, in addition to
the amounts by Act authorized from a Bank, in anticipation
of the sums to be collected, as herein provided from
hbutters, an amount not exceeding the sums estimated to
become due from such abutters, eto.,

| AND WHEREAS the City Engineer, by letter dated
December 9th, 1922, states that it is estimated that the
share of the cost of Permanent Sidewalks lald during 1922
that will be assessed against property owners, will be
mbre than $40, 000400,

f THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax do
borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada the sum of $40,000.
on sald progress estimate of the Oity Engineer to be
repayable as soon as oollected, with interest at the

| of 5% per annum.

;ate FURTéﬁg RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
things as shall be reasonably required by the said Royal
Bank of Canads in oconnection with the sald loan.

== 330 w=




|
|
!
|

!
}

1
|
.
!
;
|

|

December 2lst, 19232,

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett and passed.
 PERMANENT PAVEMENTS $100,000.00

The following resolution is submitted: -
WHEREAS under Section 3, Chapter 80, Acts 1908, in

‘addition to the amounts authorized by this Act to be

borrowed for the laying of Permanent Paving, the City
Council may, from time to time, borrow from a Bank in

anticipation of the sums to be collected as by Chapter
147 of the Acts 1905, is provided from the owners of

properties fronting on the streets paved, an amount not
exceeding the sums estimated to become due from such

abutters and the amounts so borrowed shall be repaid out
of the moneys so collected.
| AND WHEREAS the City Engineer has by letter dated
December 9th, 19232, stated the abutters share of the
cost of paving lald during 1922 will be considerably more
than $100, 000,00,

AND WHEREAS the Royal Bank of Canada by letter, see
Uouncil Minutes July 30th, 1920, has agreed to loan

of the City Engineer duly approved by Council.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax

approve of the said progress estimate of the City Engineer,

and borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada thereon, the sum
of $100,000.00 to be repayable as soon as collected by
the City Collector with interest at the rate of six per
cent per annum,

| FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
things as shall be reasonably required by the sald Royal
Bank of Canada in connection with the said loan.

1
i

The resblution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett and passed.
fERMANENT PAVEMENTS §$54,574.560

The following resolution is submitted:-

| WHEREAS the City of Hallfax on February 10th, 1923,
adopted a Resolution in re Permanent Pavement abutiers,
authorizing the City Treasurer to borrow from the Royal
Bank of Canada, the sum of $129,574.,50, from time to time
as required, said sum being the balance due by abuttera
on that accwunt.

| AND WHEREAS it was only deemed necessary to borrow
on that date $75,000. and it is now desirable to borrow
the balance ot $54,574.50 under the same authority.

| ' HEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be hereby
quthorized to oomplete the loan for the balance of
$i54,574,50 as ordered by the original resclution.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded

by Alderman Bissett and passed.

a- 331 —-

amounts required from time to time upon progress estimates

%



December 21lst, 1922,

]
JWATER MAINTENANCE $75,000.00

The following resolution ie submitted:-

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has authority under
sec. 37, Chap, 77, Acts 1921, to borrow from time to
time on Resolution of Council ane amount not exceeding
One Hundred Thousand Dollars in anticipation of the
collection of the Water Rates for any year and to apply
the same to the maintenance of the Water Service. The
amount 8o barowed with interest, shall be repaid out of
the water rates as the same are collected.

AND WHEREAS under such authority the City has already
borrowed {25,000, and it is necessary to further borrow
the remaining sum of §75,000.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax do
borrow from the Royal Bank of Canada, the sum of §75,000,
/;o be repayable as soon as collected by the City Collector,
with interest at the rate of Six per cent per annum.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and is
hereby authorized to do and perform all such matters and
things as shall be reasonably required by the said Royal
Bank of Canada in connection with the said loan.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Blssett and passed.
\LOAN $3%,000.,00 FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION,

Read report Finance Committee recommending the borrow-
ing of $33,000.00 for Sewer Construction during the present
winter season.

City Hall, Halifax, N. 8.
December 2let, 1922.

The City Council.
Gentlemen:i-

The Cammittee on Finance beg to report that the
sun of $33,000., required for sewer construction during the
winter, offer was received as follows:-

Johnston & Ward and Royal Securities Corp. @ 93,32

It is recommended that the tender of Johnston
& Ward and Royal Securities Corporation being the highest
offer received, together with the formal resolution instru-
oting the City Treasurer to issue the necessary Stock or
Debentures are attached hereto.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN COMMITTER ON FINANCE.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Schaffner that the report be adopted. (Alderman Whitman
whilst submitting the motion as Chalrman of the Finance

Committee reserved the right to vote against it). The

—— 332

i

P T T W ——

o e ke TR’ Ko T A i L Y, Ko i A bk e = el

i a2 it M "



December 2lst, 1922.

motion is put and passed as shown on the vote on the

next following resolution.
The following resclution is submitted:-

WHEREAS the City of Halifax by Chapter 52 of the
Acfs of 18232 was authorized to borrow the sums set out

in the schedule thereto for the purposes specified for
each amount respectively and no other. Provided, however
that the sums authorized to¢ be borrowed in said schedule
shall be subjeot to have deducted therefrom, and there
shall be first deducted therefrom, respectively, any
available unexpended balances in the varlous services

as of the 6th day of April 1923.

AND WHEREAS on the 6th day of April, 1922, there was
8. balance in favor of Sewer Construction of §$66, 303,38,
to whioh must be addzd the transfers from Water Construction
for work done in connectlion with trenching, vizi:- August
30th, 1922 - $$35,592.88 and on December 13th, 19223 =
$3,500.,00, a total of $105, 396.26.

AND WHEREAS under Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 52, Acts
1922, the City of Halifax is authorized to borrow §$150,000,
less $105,396.26 a balance of $44,603.74/

THEREFORE RESOLVED that for the purposes aforesald,
there shall be borrowed on the credit of the City of Hall-
fax at larpge and as part of the Hallfax Consolldated Fund
1905, the sum of $33,000,00, and Debentures or Stock
sufficient to yield the required amount shall be issued
therefor, dated as of the lst day of January 1923, bear- f
ing interest at the rate of five per cent, per annum,
payable half yearly on the first daye of January and July
in each year. The sald Debentures or 8tock shall be pay-
able in thirty years from the date thereof.

The said Debentures or Stock shall be in the form set
out in the Halifax City Consolidated Fund Act of 1905, .
Chapter 51, shall be sealed with the corporate seal of
the City and shall be signed by the Mayor and lreasurer
of the said City and countersigned by the Clerk of the
sald City. The interest coupons attached to the sald
Debentures shall be signed by the Mayor and City Treasurer
and their sipgnatures thereon may be printed, stamped,
lithogrephed or engraved.

The sald Debentures as to both principal and interest
shall be payable at the option of the holder at Royal Bank
of Canada in Montreal, Toronto, Vinnipeg or Vancouvsr,

The resolution is noved by Alderman Whitman and
seconded by Alderman Schaffner.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett seconded by
Alderman Whitman that the consideration of this matter
pe deferred until the next meeting of this Council,

The smendiuent 1s put and lost 2 voting for the same

and 11 sgainst 1t as followai-
For the Amendment?- Aldermen Whitman, Blssett - 2.

o 333 =

f
_



December 21lst, 1922.

Againgt iti—  Aldermen Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, O'Tools,

Burgess, Daw - 1l.
The original resolution is put and passed 12 voting
£or the same and 1 against 1t as follows:-

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Finlay, Sanford,Bissett,

Gastonguay, Sohafiner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Soénlon,

O'Toole, Burgess, Daw - 12.
Against 1ti- Alderman Whitman - 1.

UNEMPLOYMENT PROBLEM-~MEETING PLACE

Read letter President of the Secliety for the Prevention
of Cruelty, requesting the City to provide a meeting place

for the Unemployed Workmen's Association during the winter

months.

The Nova Sootia Society ror the
Prevention or Uruelty,
Hellrax, N.S. Dec. 1llth, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Uity Council.
City Hall,

Halifax, N.S.
Gentlemen: -

I have been in touch from time to time with the
Unemployed Workmen's Assoclation and have found them good
law-abiding citizens, but unfortunately out of work. Hany
or tnem have families dependent upon them and they are
trequently housed in one room. During the day these men
are looking ror work and have no place where they can seek
rest while they are in the City other than small quarters
whion have peen kindly loansed to them once a week by
lanother organization,

As I have found these men to be loyal vluilzens
in unrortunate ciroumstances, I think it is a duty of the
City and the community to provide them some room at least
Mhere they can meet during the day with comparative comfort,
I would therefore respectiully ask whether the
City would not provide some room for this Assoclation
Euring the winter and I am sure citizens will be glad to

ooperate in making this room attractive and in other ways
sgeist the men in geuting employment. Wh;le comfort may be
found in a great majority ot the homes of our401ty, there
{s very litcle appreciation of the worries and troubles of
fany of these men who are trying to do thelr best to secure
work and to support themselves and thelr families in

decency.

I may add that the Unemployed Association
enroll no one as & memper unless he is a bona flde cltizen
of Halitax and in the majority of cases, such a man has

dependents.
-— 334 —--




o

December 21st, 1922.

Asking tvhat you and your Council may take in
hand the question or providing sultable quarters for these
men during the winter and assuring you of the cooperation
on the part of many citizens, I remain,

R.H. Murray,
President.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the communication be acknowlsdged and Mr. Murray
informed that the City has no place availlable.

Moved in amendment by Alderman McDonald seconded by
Alderman Daw that the letter be referred to a Committee
of two Aldermen for enquiry and report to Council.

The amendment is put and passed 7 voting for the same

and 4 ageinst it as follows:-

For the Amendument:- Aldermen Gastonguay, Schafiner,

Vﬂ

Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, Daw - 7.

| s"’p |
0}§><?;¢/;Dv/' Against it:~ Aldermen Whitman, Finlay, Sanford,

Bissett - 4.
His Worship the Mayor subsequently named Aldermen
Daw and McDonald as the Special Committee.

CHEBUCTO ROAD SEWER AND WATER

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer
re Sewer and Water services Chebuocto Road.

Office of Olerk of Works,

To the City Council.
Gentlemenst —

At a meeting of the Works Uepartment held on
the 13th Deocemper, the attached report of the City Engineer
re Sewer and Water Extension, Chebucto Road was approved
|and recommended to Council for adoption, and it was further
directed that the Finance Committese be requested to use
their good oftices in securing the passage of a resolution
authorizing the borrowing of the sum of $33,000,00 being
the balance of appropriation for Sewer Work not yet borrow-
P A.F, Messervey,

Olerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok kX

OLty Engineer's Offioce,

His Worship the Mayor,
SirzuThere are & large number of houseg on the western

i
«
!

i

- B35 e

Hallifax, W.S., Decemver 2l1st,l1922

Halifax, N,So DGOO 1lth,19820




|
|
December 21lst, 1922. %

slope of the City on Chebucto Road and neighboring street s
which have a water supply service but are not provided with |
a sewer system. The drainage from all these houses and *
thelr domestic waste is being taken care of by the shallow |
soll lying over rock, and the consequence is that the soll }
ls becoming sewage sick and the necessity for a sewer very |
urgent.,
| When we were making the water extension from Phillips
Street to Westmount Street we constructed the sewer at the |
same time to save the cost in trenching; there is a missing |
link however, between Phillips Street and the end of the %
trunk sewer at the head of the Arm which must be constructed |
before the sewer already lald, can be put in service and |
sewerage service given to the streets connecting with
Chebucto Road. ,
| If the work were carried on now it would give employ-
%ent to more men, and construction can be completed by the
time the spring weather opens,
| I would recommend that a sewer be constructed on
Chebucto Road, from Quinpool Road to Phillips Street, the
estimated cost is $12,750.00; also that the water pipe be
laid at the same time at an estimated cost of $7678.00,

\/7 It will be necessary to borrow the remainder of the

- appropriation avallable in order to carry on sewer work,

which I understand the City Treasurer states is $33,000.00,
{

; FW.W. Doane,
| City LEngineer.

| :
i Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Whitman
I

that| the same be adopted. Motion passed.
| NORWOOD STRERT SEWER AND WATER

Read reports Committee on Works and Cilty Engineer

}e Sewer and Water Services Norwood Street.
i Office of Clerk of Works,
| Hallfax, N.S. December 2lst,1923

|

To the Clty Council.
Gentlement-
| At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 13th December, the attached report of the Clty Ingineer
re Sewer and Water Extension in Norwood Street, was approved
and recommended to Council tor adoption.

AI". Messervey,

Clerk of Works.
* ook kK ok kK

City Engineer 's Offlce,
| Hallfax, N.S: Dec. 13th, 1922,
His Worship the Mayor,

irt-

s I beg to report on the attached petition from Fraser
& Co. Ltd., for the construction of a sewer and the exten-
sion of the water service in Norwood Street between Bloom-
ingdale Terrace and Connaught Avenue. The estimated cost
of extending the sewer is §23,700,00 and the estimated
cost of the water service is {l,302.90. ,




December 2lst, 1923,

: There are six lots to be accommodated. I would
‘recommend. that a sewer bve extended when there are two
houses under construction and that a water pipe be lald
in the same trench provided the petlitioners will agree
to pay a speclal rate of $39,09 for each house opposite

|
the proposed extension, to be reduced as additional i
houses are erected. i

|

¥,W,W, Doane,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Whitman |

;that the reports be adopted.

% Motion put and passed 6 voting for the same and 5
éagainst it as follows:-

| For the Motioni:- Aldermen Finlay, Gastonguay,

\/¥Sohaffner, Cameron, Guildford, Scanlon — 6.

Against iti-~ Aldermen Whitman, Sanford, Bissett,

EMcDonald,‘Daw - 5.
| Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

|

Finlay that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Fire Apparatus--Mayor's Veto -~ 326.

Public Schools--Tenders for Loan $126,570.00 - 327.
Loane from Royal Bank for Varlous Purposes - 329.

| Loan $33,000.00 for Sewer Construction - 333,
Unemployment Problem--Meeting Place - 334.

Chebucto Road Sewer and Water - 335.

Norwood Street Sewer and Water - 336.

Council adjourns 1.45 o'clock.

L3

| L. Fred Monagha,
Y CITY CLERK.




